RECEIVED

1:43 pm, Jun 30, 2008

C.

Alameda County
Environmental Health

TRANSMITTAL June 27, 2008
G-R #386492
TO: Ms. Charlotte Evans CC: Mr. lan Robb
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Chevron Environmental
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Management Company
Emeryville, CA 94608 P.O. Box 6012, Room K2196
San Ramon, California 94583
FROM:  Deanna L. Harding RF.: Former Chevron (Signal Oil)

Project Coordinator
Gettler-Ryan Inc.
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J

Service Station #206145 (S-800)
800 Center Street
QOakland, California

Dublin, California 94568 RO 0000454
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 June 24, 2008 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Second Quarter Event of May 20, 2008
COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with a copy of the above referenced report for your
use and distribution to the following (via PDF):

Mr. Steven Plunkett, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor
Bay Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6377 (Distributed by CRA via PDF)

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to July 11, 2008, at which time this final
report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. Rene Boisvert, Boulevard Equity Group, (Owner), 484 Lake Park Ave., #246, Oakiand, CA 94610
Mr. Hollis Rodgers, 215 West MacArthur Boulevard, Apt# 434, Oakland, CA 94611

Enclosures

trans/206145-IR

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J s Dublin, CA 94568 = {925) 551-7556 » Fax (9825) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Hancho Cordeva, A 85670 - {918) 631-1300 =« Fax (916) 631-1317
1384 N. McDowell Bivd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 04954 « (707} 789-3286 » Fax (707} 788-3218
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Chevron
T, : I1ar Robb Chevran Envirenmental
] Project Manager Management Company
Marketing Business Unit 6001 Boliinger Canyen Road
San Rameon, CA 24583
Tel {925) 842-9495
Fax {925) 842-B370
fanrobb@ehavron.com

June 27, 2008
Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE:  Chevron Service Station # - 206145

Address 800 Center Street, Oakland, California

I have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated June 27, 2008

] agree with the conzlusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The mlormation i
this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and ali local Agency/Regional Board guidelines have
been followed, This report was prepared by Gettier-Ryan Ine.. upon whose assistance and advice T have
relied.

This feller is submitled pursuamt (o the requirements of California Water Code section 13267(h) (1) and
the regulaling implementation entitled Apprendin A pertaining thereto.

| declare under penally of perjury that the loregoing is frue and correct,

Sincerely,

lan Rabb

Attachment: Report
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June 24, 2008
G-R Job #386492

Mr. fan Robb

Chevron Environmental Management Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2196

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE:  Second Quarter Event of May 20, 2008
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station
#206145 (8-800)
800 Center Street
(Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Robb:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached}.

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. Potentiometric Maps are included as Figures 1, 2 and 3.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached. All groundwater and
decontamination water generated during sampling activities was removed from the site, per the Standard
Operating Procedure.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely, /!

Do A0
- FOR - -

Deanna L. Harding

Project Coordinator

(\.U\
IQ&J. ce

Senior Geologist, P.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map — (Shallow Zone)

Figure 2: Potentiometric Map — (Intermediate Zone)

Figure 3: Potentiometric Map — (Deep Zone)

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Field Measurements and Analytical Results

Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Anachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboraung/ Analytical Reports
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA §4568 = (928) 851-7555 » Fax (825 551-7888

3140 Goid Camp Drive, Sulle 170 » Hanche Cordova, CA 85870 = (816 631-1300 = Fax (816} 83113817
1264 ». McDowell Blvd., Sulte BZ « Petaluma, OA 94854 = (707) 789-3255 = Fax (707) 788-3218
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (5-800)
800 Center Street
Oakland, California

MW-1A

02/24-25/03" 15.49 8.17 7.32 4,600 5.100 42 340 66 480 <10 -
06/02/03 15.49 7.15 8.34 5,500 3,800 150 490 72 450 <13 -
00/412/03 15.49 6.10 939 10,000 6,200 100 580 110 760 47 -
11/21/03 15.49 5.29 10.20 3,800 3,200 29 150 49 240 <10 -
02/27/04 15.49 9.87 5.62 2,800 280 9.7 19 3.0 30 <2.3 -
05/28/04 15.49 6.88 8.61 5,500 1,100 35 81 27 140 17 -
08/31/04 15.49 5.58 9.91 4,500 1,100 13 68 27 1o <2.5 -
12/17/04 15.49 7.09 8.40 2.300° 560 8.0 17 9.6 36 <2.5 -
03/28/05 15.49 10.36 5.13 340° 87 16 42 33 11 <23 -
06/09/05 15.49 9.69 5.80 6,400° 260 26 3.7 7.7 13 5.3 -
08/19/05 15.49 6.70 8.79 1,109 440 38 78 94 17 <2.5 -
11/18/05 £5.49 6.25 9.24 1,200%7 450 11 12 17 22 <2.5 -
03/07/06 15.49 10.51 1.98 2.300° 150 33 1.6 3.4 2.7 <13 .
05/17/06 15.49 9.02 6.47 2,600° 10 18 <0.5 0.7 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/30/06 15.49 5.68 981 3.600° 420 24 0.7 8.1 92 <10 -
11/28/06 15.49 5.79 9.70 2,900° 220 8.6 2.7 6.1 9.3 <2.5 --
02/06/07 13.11 8.83 928 1,500° 230 19 <0.3 1.8 27 <23 -
05/02/07 18.11 9.83 2.28 1,300° 190 16 <0.5 1 1.8 <23 -
08/17/07 18.11 8.61 9.50 1,160° 160 2.5 0.8 2.0 2.7 <2.5 -
H1/16/07 18.1t 8.27 9.84 3.600° 30,000 610 1,100 4,100 2,800 310 -
02/05/08 18.11 11.63 6.48 2,100° 63 4.8 <0.3 <0.3 <135 <2.5 -
05/20/08 18.11 9,18 $.93 940° 50 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
MW-2

10/27/95 15.77 10.60 5.17 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <05 - -
02/20/97 15.72 8.51 7.21 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <23 -
04724197 1572 7.82 7.90 - 834 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.3 <25 -
07/23/47 15.72 5.92 9.80 - <50 <5 0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <2.5 -
10/29/97 15.72 5.13 10.59 - <30 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 <2.5 -
01/28/98 15.72 9.21 6.51 - <30 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
05/11/98 1372 8.82 6.90 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -~ - -
07/16/98 15.72 7.37 8.35 - - - - - - - -
0R/04/98° 15.72 7.03 8.65 - - - - - - - 1.9x 10
09/03/98 15.72 6.44 9.28 - - - - - - - 3.0x10°
10/21/98° 15.72 5,51 10.21 - - -- - - . - 8.8 % 10°

2006145 (S-800).xIs/4386492 1 As of 05720/08




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #2061435 (S-800)
800 Center Street

MW-2 {cont)

11/04/98 15.72 3.60 18,12 - - am - - . - o
01/26/99 15.72 6.87 8.85 - <50 <{.5 <{.5 <03 <0.5 <2.0 -
05/06/99 15.72 §.20 7.52 - - - - - - - -
08/21/9% 153.72 13.21 2.51 -- - -- - - - - -
10/28/99 1572 6.35 9.37 - - - - - - - -
01/31/00 15.72 7.25 847 - <50 <0.5 0.541 <0.5 <0.3 <2.5 -
05/19/00 15.72 7.65 8.07 - - - - - -- - -
08/0:7/00 15,72 6.35 9.37 - <50 <(.50 <(.50 <(.50 <0.30 <2502 --
12/01/00 15.72 5.60 10.12 - <50.0 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 -
02/09/014 15.72 6.03 9.67 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <2.5 -
05/29/01 15.72 6.73 8.99 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.3 -
08/27/01" 1572 5.68 10.04 - <50 <0.50 <{).50 <{1.50 <(.50 ey -n
11/28/01 1372 5.86 9.86 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
02/14/02 15.69 7.86 7.83 - <50 <{.50 <50 <(.30 <1.5 <2.5 -
05/15/02 15.69 7.09 8.60 - <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <3 <2.3 -
08/05/02 15.69 6.02 9.67 - <50 <0.50 <).50 <(.50 <15 <2.5 e
11/30/02 15.69 DRY - - - - - - -- - -~
02/24-25/03" 15.69 8.04 7.65 140 <50 <(.50 <(.50 <(.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
06/02/03 15.69 7.33 $.36 150™ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <1.5 <2.5 --
049/02/03 15.69 597 9.72 150" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 <l1.5 <2.5 -
11/21/03 - .- 10.39 180 <30 : <{1.5 <{.3 <{1.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
02/27/04 wt o 6.90 310 <50 <5 <0.5 <5 <l.5 <2.5 -
05/28/04 ! 9.13 160 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 —
08/31/04 f - 10.30 180" <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
12/17/04 -7 -t 8.91 ririd <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.3 <2.5 -
03/28/05 -t o 6.51 <50° <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
06/09/05 - " 7.09 53° <30 <0.5 <0.5 <f.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/19/05 ! -t 9.27 <3(° <30 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <l.5 <2.5 -
11/18/05 I w7 9.66 <50° <50 <13 <{.5 <(+.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
03/07/06 -t o 6.75 <50° <50 <05 <{3.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 --
05/17/06 Wt -t 7.09 <50° <50 <{.5 <3 <0.5 <13 <2.5 -
08/30/06 =" - 9.03 640° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <2.3 -
11/28/06 -t -7 10.02 560° <50 <{.5 <Q.5 <(.5 <1.5 <25 -
02/06/07 18.40 8.72 9.68 200° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <}.3 <2.5 -
05/02/07 18.40 9.71 8.69 480° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <2.5 -

206145 (5-800).x1s/#386492 2 As of 05/20/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil} Service Station #206145 (8-800)
800 Center Street
Qakland, California

MW-2 (cont)

08/17/07 18.40 8.52 9.88 1,000° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <2.5 -
11/16/07 18.40 8.30 10,10 1,900° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
02/05/08 18.40 10.97 7.43 1,100° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <15 <25 -
05/20/08 18.40 9.09 9.31 650" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
MW-3

10/27/95 15.46 10.37 5.09 - 33,000 11,000 1,760 2,300 4,200 . -
02/20/97 15.42 8.37 7.05 - 260 56 <1.0 7.6 5.9 <540 -
04/24/97 15.42 7.29 8.13 - 1,400 310 28 76 75 74 -
07/23/97 15.42 5.84 9,58 " 37,000 10,000 1,500 2,700 4,200 2,500 -
10/29/97 15.42 5.09 10.33 - 53,000 12,000 1,200 1,000 3,100 2,500 -
(1/28/98 15.42 3.94 6.48 - 210 43 1.5 1.7 3.9 10 -
05/11/98 15.42 8.49 6.93 - 59 1 <{.3 2.1 <0.3 <2.5 -
07/16/98 15.42 7.14 8.28 - 260 90 4.8 18 5.7 <10 -
08/04/98" 15.42 6.88 8.54 - - - - - - - £5x 107
09/03/98" 15.42 6.34 9.08 - - - - - - - 24 x 1
10/21/98° 15.42 5.62 9.80 - - - - - - B 6.0 x 10"
F1/04/98 15.42 5.60 9.82 . 73,000 17,000 3.800 4,900 8,100 <250 -
01/26/99 15.42 6.10 .72 - 32,400 10,200 1.850 2,650 3,140 715/<500° -
05/06/99 15.42 7.97 7.45% - 3,160 668 89.6 180 123 <200/<10° -
08/21/99 13.42 7.95 7.47 - 53.800 9,700 2,040 2,880 5,060 <1,250/<40° -
10/28/99 15.42 3.37 10.05 - 71,300 14,000 3,420 4320 8,360 <1,060 -
01/31/00 15.42 7.16 8.26 - 1,650 496 49.1 134 82.6 <12.3 -
05/19/00 15.42 7.60 7.82 - 110° 36 25 9.1 4.0 6.3 -
084100 15.42 6.29 913 - 36,000° 9,000 3,000 2,700 2,800 2,500/<10° -~
12/01/00 15.42 245 12.97 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - . -
12/09/01 15.42 5.98 9.44 - 32,000° 11,000 3,900 1,200 4,800 3,200/<2,0 -
05/29/01 15.42 6.65 8.77 - 13,000 4,200 2,000 1.800 1,500 74/<2 8 -
08/27/01" 15.42 570 9.72 - 41,000 7,600 2,800 2,500 2,700 fj<25f -
11/28/01 15.42 5.77 9.65 -- 57,000 10,000 2,900 2,900 2,300 <250/<5.0° -
02/14/02 15.40 773 7.67 - 51 2.9 <0.50 1.9 1.8 <3 5/t -
05/15/02 15.40 7.05 8.33 - 4,100 910 250 210 240 <0< -
08/05/02 15.40 3.96 9.44 - 58,000 11,000 4,300 3,400 4,000 <250/<100 -
11/30/02 15.40 5.14 10.26 - 46,000 13,000 2,900 3,700 2,600 <100/<ic’ .
02/24-25/03" 15.40 7.89 7.51 4,500 52,000 9,600 4,800 2,960 4,100 <130 .

206145 (5-800).x1s/#386492 3 As of 05/20/08



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil} Service Station #206145 {S-800)
800 Center Street

DATE . il T R (b)) Cpphi I ph) “ppbi " (pp

MW.3 (cont)

06/02/03 15.40 7.24 8.16 6,500 67,000 11,000 9,600 3,400 5,700 <250 -
09/02/03 15.40 5.89 9.51 10,000 73,000 8,900 10,000 3,600 7,000 300 -
11/21/03 15.40 5.17 10.23 8,000 29,000 3,300 3,200 1,200 1,500 <200 -
02/27/04 15.40 8.84 656 200 59 8.2 6.3 1.7 6.8 <25 -
05/28/04 15.40 6.57 8.83 5,400 18,000 2,600 970 1,600 950 <100 -
08/31/04 15.40 5.41 9.99 9,100 58,000 3,200 9,600 2,800 7,500 <50 -
12/17/04 15.40 6.81 8.59 2,200° 23,000 1.100 2,100 1,200 2,600 <25 -
03/28/03 15.40 9.29 6.11 3,200° 43,000 1,500 10,000 2,600 7,300 <130 -
06/09/03 15.40 8.65 6.75 7.800° 38,000 980 7,000 2,100 4,800 190 -
08/19/05 15.40 6.43 8.97 5,000°7 75,000 1,500 14,000 3,400 9,600 <130 -
11/18/05 15.40 5.95 9.45 3,900° 72,000 1,400 14,000 3,600 9,700 380 -
03/07/06 15.40 9.05 6.35 1,100° 15,000 280 2,300 820 2,000 <100 -
05/17/06 15.40 8.57 6.83 4,400° 57,000 650 8,100 2,900 8,100 410 -
08/30/06 15.40 5.44 9.96 4,300° 54,000 540 7,600 4,100 10,000 550 -
11/28/06 15.40 5.62 9.78 4,400° 43,000 260 3,400 3,800 5.800 <1,000 s
02/06/07 18.07 8.70 9.37 5,000° 43,000 290 6,200 3,400 6,400 <500 -
05/02/07 18.07 9.67 8.40 4,500° 43,000 290 4,100 3,800 6.500 <500 —~
08/17/07 18.07 8.50 9.57 4,900° 46,000 240 1,900 3,800 5,600 310 -
1H/16/07" 18.07 8.29 9.78 860° 450 34 23 53 25 4.1 -
02/05/08 18.07 10.97 7.10 2,400° 18,000 200 950 1,800 1,700 <500 -
05/20/08 18.07 8.99 9.08 6,900° 45,000 190 4,900 2,800 6,200 <500" -
MW-4

10/27/95 14.45 9.37 5.08 - 66 6.8 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/20/97 14.40 8.12 6.28 - 54 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 7.4 39 .
04/24/97 14.40 7.29 7.1 - 54 1.4 <0.3 0.65 3.0 100 -
07/23197 14.40 5.80 8.60 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10/29/97 14.40 5.74 8.66 - - - - - - - -
11/13/97 14.40 497 9.43 - <50 <0.5 0.79 <0.5 <0.5 <2.3 e
01/28/98 14,40 8.88 5.52 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
05/11/98 14.40 8.40 6.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
07/16/98 14.40 7.08 7.32 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3.0 -
08/04/98° 14.40 6.28 8.12 e - - - - - - 18x 10°
09/03/98" 14.40 6.32 8.08 - - - - " - - 14 x 10°
10/21/98 14.40 5.64 8.76 - - - - . - - 8.6 x 10°

206143 (5-800).x1s/#386492 4 As 0f 05/20/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron {Signal Oil} Service Station #206145 (5-800)
800 Center Street
Oakland, California
-

MW-4 (cont)

1 1/04/98 14.40 5.61 8.79 -- - - -- - - - -
01/26/499 14.40 6.7t 7.69 - <50 <05 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
05/06/99 14.40 8.15 6.25 -- - - - - - - -
08/21/99 14.40 8,13 6.27 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 <f.5 <5.0 -
10/28/99 14.40 4.14 10.26 - - - - -- - - “-
0173400 14.40 7.07 733 - <50 <{.5 <{.3 <{.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
05/19/00 14,40 7.52 6.88 - - - - . - - -
08/07/60 14.40 6.23 817 - <50 4.3 0.60 <0.50 <0.50 <2 5/<2.0° .
12/01/00 14.40 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
02/09/01 14.40 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - — -
05/29/01 14.40 6.58 7.82 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
08/27/01 14.40 6.32 7.88 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - R e
11/28/01 14.40 DRY - - - . - - e - -
02/14/02 14.37 7.66 6.71 - <50 <(.50 <0.50¢ <(.50 <1.5 <3 5/t -
05/15/02 1437 6.96 7.41 - <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<2" -
0(8/05/02 14.37 DRY - . - - - - - - - -
11/30/02 14.37 DRY - - — - - - - - -
02/24-25/03" 14.37 7.77 6.60 200 <5{ 8.0 <{,50 <{3.50 <1.5 <2.5 o
06/02/03 14.37 7.11 7.26 300 <50 4.3 <0.5 <0.5 <L.3 <2.5 -
05/02/03 1437 5.80 8.57 410 51 4.3 <015 <0).5 <1.3 <2.5 e
1H/21/03 _ P 10.24 360 110 25 0.6 1.5 <1.3 <2.5 -
02/27/04 wf . 57 340 <50 <5 <{1.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 --
05/28/04 -f -7 7.88 430 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <().5 <t.5 <2.3 -
08/31/04 wf e 9.03 460 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <2.5 -
12/17/04 . wat 7.67 390° <50 <0.5 <(.5 <05 <L.5 <2.5 --
03/28/05 - -t 5.32 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
06/09/05 0 - 6.70 120° 90 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/19/05 - - 8.03 1908 200 <{0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
11/18/05 -t wat 9.43 3% 230 27 <{1.5 0.8 <1.5 <2.5 -
03/07/06 et =P 3.55 230° <50 <0.5 <{.5 <0.3 <1.3 <25 o
05/17/06 . =" 5.89 150° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/30/06 T et 7 380° 1,300 47 <2.5 <2.5 <7.5 <50 o
11/28/06 o - 8.73 1.800° 1,200 36 1.1 34 <35.0 <20 -~
02/06/07 16.98 8.58 8.46 1.600° 13.000" 3,700" 60" 880" 170" 210" -
05/02/07 16.98 9.33 7.45 170° 1,400 170 0.6 0.9 L6 <30 -

206145 (5-800).x1s/#386492 5 As of 05/20/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)
800 Center Street
Oakland, California

DATE:

MW.4 (cont)

08/17/07 16.98 8.33 £.63 1,600° 4,700 870 3.8 49 <19 30 -
11/16/07 16.98 £.20 8.78 2.000° 3,700 780 5.6 100 7.8 25 -
02/05/8 16.98 10.75 6.23 250° 1,100 270 2.2 63 7.6 <50 -
05/20/08 16.98 8.91 8.07 1,100° 3,300 720 4.1 13 15 <50% -
MW-3

0140397 - - - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - .
02/20/97 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
04/24/97 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - . - - - - . -
04/30/97 15.03 7.06 7.97 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 <{.5 <2.5 -
772397 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - . - -
10/29/97 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -- -
01/28/98 15.03 8.83 6.20 - <51} <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
05/11/98 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - - . - - - " -
07/16/98 15.03 7.28 7.75 - <30 <0.5 <).5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
08/04/98 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - ” -
11/04/98 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - .
01/26/99 15.03 INACCESSIBLE . - . . ” - - .
05/06/99 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - . -
08/21/99 15.03 6.74 8.29 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0 --
10/28/99 15.03 4.60 10.43 - - - - - - - -
01/31/00 15.03 7.39 7.64 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 0.5 <2.5 -
05/19/00 15.03 7.85 7.18 . - - - . - - -
08/07/00 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - - - -- - - - -
12/01/00 15.03 5.68 9.35 - <50.0 <(1.500 <0500 <0.500 <0,500 <2.50/<2.0" -
02/09/01 15.93 6.22 8.81 " <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <«3.5/<2.00 -
05/29/01 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - .
08/27/01 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - . - -
11/28/01 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - . - - -
02/14/02 15.01 7.96 7.05 - <50) <(.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<2f -
05/15/02 15.01 7.23 7.78 - <30 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2 5/<2" -
08/05/02 15.01 6.13 .88 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2502 -
11/30/02 15.01 5.27 9.74 - <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5/<2" .
02/24-25/03" 15.01 7.99 7.02 <50 <50 <0.50 <0).50 <050 <[.5 <23 -
06/02/03 15.01 7.14 7.87 <50 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -

206145 (8-800).x1s/#386492 6 As of 03/20/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (5-800)
800 Center Street
Oakland, California

DA’

‘E:
MW-5 {cont)
09/02/03 15.01 6.02 §.99 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <].5 <2.5 -~
11/21/03 15.01 326 9.75 68 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 =
02/27/04 15.01 842 6.59 140 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <i.5 <2.5 -
(5/28/04 i5.01 6.71 8.30 76 <30 <f.3 <@.5 <{.3 <1.5 <2.3 -
08/31/04 15.01 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - --
12/17/04 15,01 6.98 8.03 52° <36 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <l.5 <2.3 R
03/28/05 15.01 $.66 6.35 51° <50 <415 0.7 <15 <1.5 <2.5 -
06/09/03 15.01 916 5.85 72° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <2.5 -
08/19/05 15.01 6.32 8.49 <50°8 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.3 <25 -
F1/18/05 15.01 6.12 8.89 <5(0° <50 <0.5 <(.5 <(.3 <i.3 <2.5 -
03/07/06 15.01 3.98 6.03 <50° <50 <(.5 <(L.5 1.4 <13 <2.5 -
05/17/06 15.01 .83 6.18 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/30/06 15.01 6.86 8.15 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
11/28/06 15.01 6.46 8.35 200° <30 <0.5 <0.3 <Q.5 <1.5 <2.5 --
02/06/07 17.68 8.83 8.85 55" <50 <05 <0.5 <{.3 <1.5 <2.5 e
035/02/07 17.68 9.91 7.77 <50° <50 <.5 <0.5 <13 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/17/67 17.68 8.63 9.05 66" <30 <{0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <15 <2.5 -
11/16/07 17.68 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - -- . - -
02/05/08 17.68 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - -- - - - -
02/29/08 17.68 10.88 6.80 <5(0° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <13 <2.5 -
045/20/08 17.68 9.21 8.47 <50° <50 <.5 <f.5 <0.5 <1.5 <1.5 —
MW-6
01/03/97 e - -~ - <50 <Q.3 <5 <{1.5 <0.5 - -
02/20/97 14,73 8.11 6.62 - 860 310 23 11 28 <12 -
04/24/97 14.73 713 7.60 . <50 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/23/97 14.73 5.73 9.00 -- <50 <@.5 .5 <(.5 <0.5 <2.5 e
10/26/97 14.73 4.98 9.75 - <5{ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <23 -
01/28/98 14.73 8.19 6.54 e 160 38 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
05/11/98 14.73 8.08 6.65 - 1,700 490 72 39 52 <25 -
067/16/98 14.73 7.04 7.69 -- <50 <(.5 <Q.5 <0.3 <{).3 <5.0 -
08/04/98° 14,73 6.89 7.84 - - - - . -- - 8.6x10°
09/03/98" 14.73 6.24 8.49 - - - - - - - 5 6% 10°
10/21/98" 14.73 5.46 9.27 - - - - - - - 18x 10°
11/04/98 14.73 5.52 9.21 -- <50 <{1.5 <{1.5 <3 <0.5 <23 -~

206145 (S5-800).x1s/386452 7 As of 05/20/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)
800 Center Street
Oakland, California
WELL D/ . TOCX WE e B TP B

MW-6 (cont)

(1/26/9% 14.73 6.49 8.24 - <50 <0.5 <{1.5 <{.3 <0.5 <2.0 -
05/06/99 14.73 7.91 6.82 - <30 <@.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
08/21/99 14,73 7.93 6.80 -~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -~
10/28/99 14.73 5.27 9.46 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
€1/31/00 14.73 7.16 7.57 - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <(.5 <2.5 --
05/19/00 14.73 7.60 7.13 - <50 I <0.5 <15 <0.5 <2.5 -
08/07/00 14.73 6.22 8.51 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <{.30 <0.50 <2.5/<2.00 -
12/01/00 14.73 DRY - - - - - - - - -
02/05/01 14.73 DRY - - -- - - - o - -
05/29/01 14.73 6.63 8.10 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - -- - -
08/27/01" 14.73 9.83 4.90 - 150 <0.50 37 <0.50 <0.50 <50 -
11/28/01 14.73 DRY - n - -~ - - - - -
02/14/02 14.68 7.9¢ 6.78 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
05/15/02 14.68 7.32 7.36 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <13 <2.5 -
08/05/02 14,68 DRY - - - s - - - - -
11/30/02 14.68 DRY - -~ - - - - - -~ -
02/24-25/03" 14.68 7.89 6.79 <30 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <{1.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
06/02/03 14.68 7.20 7.48 <50 <30 <{.5 <{.5 <0.5 <1.5 <23 -
09/02/03 14.68 5.77 891 190 <50 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 <t.3 <2.5 -
/21403 14.68 4.86 9.82 98 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <13 <2.5 -
02/27704 14.68 8.12 6.56 240 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <1.3 <2.3 -~
05/28/04 14.68 6.43 8.25 150 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{h.3 <l.5 <2.5 -
08/31/04 14.68 5.29 9.39 3607 <56 <{.5 <{.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.3 -
12/17/04 14.68 6.85 7.83 91° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <t.5 <1.5 -
03/28/05 14.68 8.34 6.34 61° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.3 <L.3 <2.5 -
(6/09/05 14.68 795 6.73 64° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <i.5 <2.5 e
08/19/05 14.68 6.27 8.41 <50°F <50° <{.5 <{.3 <{.5 <1.5 <2.3 --
11/18/03 14.68 DRY AT t5.70 FEET - - - - - - - -
03/07/06 14.68 8.03 6.65 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 <L.3 <2.5 -
05/17/06 14.68 7.98 6.70 <50° <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.3 <1.5 <2.3 --
08/30/06 14.68 6.63 8.05 <30° <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
11/28/06 14.68 6.09 8.59 120° <30 <{.3 <@.5 <{Q.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
02/06/07 17.33 8.58 8.75 96" <30 <{.3 <{.5 <{.5 <].5 <2.5 -
05/02/407 17.33 9.64 7.69 <36° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 o
08/17/47 17.33 8.38 895 66" <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <13 <2.5 -

206145 (5-800).x1s/4386492 8 As of 05/20/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Anpalytical Results
Former Chevron {Signal Oil) Service Station #2061435 (5-800)
800 Center Street
Oakland, California

MW-6 {(cont)
11/16/07 17.33 8.19 9.14 250° <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <1.3 2.5 -
02/05/08 17.33 10.55 6.78 120° <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.3 <2.5 -
05/20/08 17.33 8.92 8.41 70° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
MW-7
01/03/97 - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - -
02/20/97 16.36 .86 7.50 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
04/24/97 16.36 7.59 8.77 - <50 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/23/97 16.36 6.09 10.27 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
H/20/97 16.36 5.28 11.08 - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <23 -
01/28/98 16,36 9.10 726 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
05/11/98 16.36 9.11 7.25 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -- -
07/16/98 16.36 8.00 8.36 - - - - - - - -
08/04/98" 16.36 7.32 9.04 - - - - - - - 15x 107
09/03/98 16.36 6.65 9.71 - - - - - - - 6.5 x 107
10/21/98" 16.36 5.96 10.40 - - - - - - - 4.8 % 10°
11/04/98 16.36 5.89 147 - - - - - - - -
01/26/99 16.36 825 8.11 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <20 -
05/06/99 16.36 8.47 7.89 - - - - - . -- -
08/21/99 16.36 8.51 7.85 - - - - - - - .
10/28/99 16.36 6.04 19.32 - - - - - - - -
01/31/00 16.36 7.57 8.79 - <50 {5 <0.5 0.5 <(0.5 <2.3 .
05/19/00 16.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE . - - - . - - -
08/07/00 16.36 6.67 9.69 . <50 <1.30 <0.50 <00.50 <0.50 <2.5/<2.0F -
12/01/00 16.36 5.84 10.52 - <50.0 <(1.500 <1500 <{1.500 <0.500 <2.50 -
02/09/01 16.36 6.30 10.06 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <5 -
05/29/01 16.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - - -
08/27/01" 16.36 6.02 10.34 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <500 -
11/28/01 16.36 6.09 10.27 - <50 <0).50 <0150 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
02/14/02 16.31 8.21 2.10 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0150 <15 <23 -
05/15/02 16.31 7.41 £.90 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/05/02 16.31 6.26 10.05 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <{(1.50 <1.5 <2.3 -
11/30/02 16.31 5.39 10.92 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <13 <25 -
206145 ($-800).xIs/4386402 9 As of B3120/08




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signat Qil) Service Station #206145 (5-300)
800 Center Street
Qakland, California

MW.-7 (cont)

02/24-25/03" 16.31 8.30 8.01 <50 <50 <{(},30 <(.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
06/02/03 16.31 7.67 8.64 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
09/02/03 16.31 6.7 10.14 <50 <50 <(.5 <(.5 <0.5 <{.3 <2.5 -
11/21/03 16.31 UNABLE TO LOCATE - BURIED - - - - B - -
02/27/04 16.31 UNABLE TO LOCATE - BURIED - - - - - - -
03/28/04 P Lt 9.40 91 <50 <0.5 <{).5 <5 <}.5 <2.5 -
08/31/04 ' - 10.61 i50™ <50 <3 <{}.5 <0.5 <1.53 <2.5 -
12/17/04 .1 w” 9.16 170° <50 <(.5 <0.3 <{).5 <1.5 <2.5 -—
03/28/03 . . 7.21 <50° <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
06/09/05 P S 7.7 26° i35 <0.5 <(.5 <).5 <i.5 <2.5 wr
08/19/05 . o 9.88 8204 <50 <(.3 <{).5 <0.3 <1.5 <2.3 -
11/18/05 . =" HL06 <50° <50 <f.5 <0.5 <3 <1.5 <2.5 -
03/07/06 2 — 6.95 <50° <50 <}, 5 <5 <0.3 <}.5 <2.5 =
05/17/06 walt . 7.52 <50° <50 <(}.5 <5 <(.5 <l1.5 <2.5 -
08/30/06 W w8 10.73 <50° <50 <{.5 <(.5 <(.5 <}.5 <2.5 -
11/28/06 " -t 10,70 <50° <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <t.5 <23 -
02/06/07 19.26 8.91 10.35 73" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
05/02/07 19.26 998 9.28 <50° <50 <5 <0.5 <(.5 <i.5 <2.3 -
08/17/07 19.26 8.75 10,51 <50° <50 <(.3 <().5 <0.5 <13 <2.5 -
11/16/07 19.26 8.56 [0.70 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
02/05/08 19.26 11.43 7.83 100° <30 <0,3 <{).5 <{.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
05/20/08 19.26 9.32 9.94 52° <50 <35 <15 <{.5 <1.8 <2.5 -
MW-8

82/14/024 15,29 7.30 7.99 - <30 <f.50 <0.50 <(},50 <1.5 <2.5/<2f -
05/15702F 15.29 6.66 8.63 - <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/05/02 15.29 548 9.81 - <50 <().50 <().50 <0.30 <1.5 <2.5 -
11/30/02 15.29 4.85 10.44 - <30 <0.50 <{.50 <.50 <l.5 <2.5 -
02/24-25/03" 15.29 7.46 7.83 <50 <50 (.30 <{(.50 <{3.50 <1.5 <2.3 -
06/02/03 15.29 6.83 8.46 <50 <5{ <0.5 <(.5 <().5 <t.5 <2.5 -
09/02/03 15.29 5.57 9.72 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(}.5 <i.5 <2.3 -
11/21/03 15.29 489 10.40 <50 <50 <().5 <0.3 <{).5 <1.3 <2.5 -
02/27/04 15.29 8.38 6.91 280 <50 <().5 <0.5 <{.3 <1.5 <2.5 -
(5/28/04 15.29 6.33 8.96 72 <50 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.3 <2.5 -
0R/31/04 15.29 4.79 [0.30 92™ <50 <f.5 <0.3 <(.5 <1.5 <2.5 -

206145 (5-800).xIs/4386492 1 As of 05/20/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Gil) Service Station #206145 (5-800)
800 Center Street
Oakland, California
H

MW-8 (cont)

12/17/04 15.29 6.68 8.61 53° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <13 <2.5 -
03/28/05 15.29 8.79 6.30 <5{° <50 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 <t.3 <25 -
06/69/05 15.29 8.26 7.03 63° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <1.5 <2.3 --
08/19/05 15.29 6.18 9.11 <50P <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.3 -
11/18/05 15.29 5.47 9.82 <50° <30 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
03/07/06 1329 8.60 6.69 <50° <30 <05 <{.5 <43 <1.5 <2.5 -
05/¥7/06 1525 8.21 7.08 <50° <30 <0.5 <0.5 <{3.5 <1.5 <2.3 -
08/30/06 15.29 6.57 872 <50" <50 <f.5 <0.5 <(0.3 <}.5 <2.5 -
11/28/06 15.29 6.38 8.91 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.35 <L5 <2.5 -
02/06/07 17.7% %39 9.40 <507 <30 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
05/02/07 17.79 9.33 8.46 <50° <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <1.5 <23 -
08/17/07 17.79 8.18 9.61 <50° <30 <15 <{.5 <{.3 <1.3 <2.5 -
11/16/07 17.79 8.04 8975 <50° <350 <0.5 <{.53 <(.5 <1.3 <2.3 --
02/05/08 17.79 10.44 7.35 120° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
05/20/08 17.79 8.69 9.10 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <f).5 <1.5 <2.5 -
MW-9

04/20/07 18.42 10.39 8.03 1,100° 4,100 28 6.9 9.2 240 -- --
06/22/47 18.42 8.82 9.60 310° 500 4.4 <3 <0.5 12 -~ -
08/17/07 18.42 8.67 9.75 92° <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <15 - -
11/16/07 18.42 8.40 10.02 470° 92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <13 - -
02/05/08 18.42 11.08 7.34 390° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <i.5 - -
05/20/08 18.42 9216 9.26 <5("° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
MW-10

04/20/07 17.99 8.35 9.64 260° 1,200 29 31 11 140 - -
06/22/07 17.99 8.29 9.70 110° <50 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 <i.3 - -
08/17/07 17.99 7.81 10.18 53° <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.3 - --
11/16/07 17.99 6.90 11.09 149° <50 <0.3 <0.5 <f).5 <1.5 = e
02/05/08 17.99 9.65 8.34 330° <30 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -- -
95/20/08 17.99 8.28 9.71 120° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <1.5 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (5-800)
800 Center Street
Oakland
CTPHAG

MW.-11

04/20/07 18.68 9.88 8.80 350° 77 <2.0 4.6 <13 32 . -
06/22/07 18.68 9.35 9.33 140° 51 <3 <(.5 <{}.5 <1.5 - -
08/17/07 18.68 8.66 10.02 <50° <50 <45 <(3.3 <0.5 <15 - -
11/36/07 18.68 8.47 10.21 <30 <50 <(.5 <(.5 <0.5 <t.5 - -
02/05/08 18.68 11.10 7.58 84° <50 <(.5 <0.5 <().5 <1.5 - -
05/20/08 18.68 2.20 9.48 <50° <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
MW-12

04/20/07 18.46 12.88 5.58 430° 400 23 40 14 49 - -
06/22/07 18.46 7.75 10.71 360° <50 0.7 i1 <0.5 43 - -
08/17/07 18.46 7.91 10.55 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -- .
11/16/07 18.40 6.96 11.30 200° <50 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
02/05/08 18.46 2.62 9.84 200° 51 .9 <05 <0.5 <15 - -
02/05/08 18.46 8.80 9.66 66" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <1.5 — -—
MW-13

04720407 18.43 9.46 8.97 140° 630 16 23 7.5 61 - -
06/22/07 1843 8.99 9.44 400° <50 0.6 0.9 <Q.5 <1.5 - -
08/17/07 18.43 8.53 9.90 <50° <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <(.5 <t.5 - -
11/16/07 18.43 ) 8.37 10.06 350° <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <15 - —
02/05/08 18.43 10.85 7.58 57° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 <1.5 - -
05/26/08 18.43 8.99 9.44 100° <50 <0.5 <{.5 <@.5 <1.5 - -
MW-14

04720407 18.59 8.17 10.42 2.000° 16,000 550 1,600 620 2,400 - -
06/22/07 18.59 7.55 11.04 1_,3()()0 3,700 190 15¢ 49 580 - wu
08/17/07 18.59 7.82 10.77 TRO° 2,600 74 54 13 220 - --
11/16/07 18.59 7.58 1.0 690° 850 45 3.5 14 32 - u
02/05/08 18.59 8.99 9.60 160° 450 16 2.7 7.6 3.0 - -
a5/20/68 18.59 7.69 10.90 126" <50 8.7 <35 <0.5 <1.5 — —
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil} Service Station #206145 (8-800)
800 Center Strect
Oakland, California

MW-15

04/20/07 18.38 9.78 8.60 720° 240 1.0 1.3 <0.5 20 - -
06/22/07 18.38 9.09 9.29 150° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - w
08/17/07 18.38 8.63 9.73 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - -
11/16/07 18.38 8.41 9.97 140° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - -
02/05/08 1838 10.97 7.41 52° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 - -
05/20/08 18.38 9.12 9.26 <5° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
MW-16

04/20/07 18.57 8.75 9.82 2.200° 15,000 87 1,200 500 2,000 - -
06/22/07 18.57 8.20 10.37 2,100° 10,000 130 1,800 580 1,400 - -
08/17/07 18.57 7.81 10.76 640° 8.200 110 1,400 280 730 - -
11/16/07 18.57 7.54 11.03 370° 1,600 22 270 60 160 - .
02/05/08 18.57 9.74 8.83 350° 930 26 15 9.3 18 - w
05/20/08 18.57 8.26 10.31 79° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
MW-i7

04/20/07 18.55 -0.95 19.50 1,300° 7,400 66 880 300 1,300 - -
06/22/07 18.55 8.21 10.34 690° 2,000 35 27 93 360 - -
08/17/07 18.55 233 16.22 240° 380 6.7 23 0.5 15 - -
1116707 18.55 322 15.33 270° 190 4.0 4.0 1.5 27 - -
02/05/08 18.55 4.94 13.61 460° 1,000 6 26 49 60 - -
05/20/08 18.55 8.29 10.26 89° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
MW-1

10/27/95 15.69 10.54 515 - 170,000 19,000 34,000 4,800 26,000 - -
02/20/97 15.64 8.96 6.68 - 18.000 870 3,500 470 2,100 <250 -
04/24/97 15.64 7.30 8.34 - 76.000 4,600 16.000 1,600 8,300 1,000 -
07723197 15.64 5.90 9.74 - 37,000 2,700 8,000 8§70 6,100 <250 -
10/29/97 15.64 INACCESSIBLE - - - - . - - -
01/28/98 15.64 9.30 6.34 - 10,000 380 2,000 300 1,300 <25 -
05/11/98 15.64 8.72 6.92 - 17,000 880 3,100 380 2.300 <250 -
07/16/98 15.64 7.23 8.41 - 29,000 2,700 6,800 890 3,900 <1,000 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (5-800)
800 Center Street

Oakland, California
o =

Cefu/miy o

MW-1 {cont)

08/04/98" 15.64 6.90 8.74 - - - - - - - <1.0x 1¢0'
09/03/98° 15.64 6.43 9.21 - - - - - - - 4.1x 107
10/21/98° 15.64 5.59 10.05 - - - - - - - 4.7 % 10
11/04/98 15.64 5.64 10.00 - 25.000 1,900 5,900 810 4,300 <125 -
01/26/99 15.64 6.86 8.78 . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
05/06/99 15.64 8.17 7.47 - 3,050 515 1,840 256 1,190 300/<20° -
08/21/99 15.64 13.27 2.37 - 46,500 2,530 8,700 1.010 5,360 <1,250/<40° -
10728/99 15.64 5.46 1018 - 31,600 1,580 5,100 794 4,400 1,270 -
01/31/00 15.64 7.49 8.15 . 7,270 366 1,280 171 935 <12.5 -
05/19/00 15.64 7.78 7.86 - 8,000° 870 1,200 430 1,200 <250 -
08/07/00 15.64 6.42 9.22 - 37,000° 2,400 8,500 1,100 5,500 1,500/<4.0° -
12/01/00 15.64 5.25 10.39 - 25,5008 1,390 4,920 801 4,330 <500/<10" -
02/09/01 15,64 6.10 9.54 - 8,900° 850 1,300 470 1,700 820/<2.0" -
05/29/01 15.64 6.79 8.85 - 24,000° 1,800 5,600 740 3,700 <250/<2.0° -
og/27/01" 15.64 5.83 9.81 - 27,000 1,400 4,400 110 3,400 <20 -
11/28/01 15.64 5.84 9,80 - 26,000 1.300 3,900 620 3,400 <100/<2° -
02/14/02 15.63 8.34 7.29 - 1,400 100 360 45 240 9.3/<2' -
05/15/02 15.63 7.1% 8.45 - 37,000 2,400 7,300 1,000 4,800 <100/3.00 -
08/05/02 15.63 6.09 9.54 - 27,000 1,500 4,600 700 3,400 <100/<3.0° -

DESTROYED

TRIP BLANK

02/20/97 - e - - <30 <0.3 <Q.5 <3 <0.5 <2.5 -~
04/24/97 - - - e <30 <0.3 <{.5 <(.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/23/97 e “- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10/29/97 e -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <@.5 <2.5 --
(1/28/98 - - - - <30 <0).5 <0.3 <0.5 <3 <2.5 --
05/11/98 -- - - - <30 <5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/16/98 - - - - <530 <{.5 <.3 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
F1/04/98 -- - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 e
01/26/99 -- - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 <2.0 --
05/06/99 - -- - - <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{(.5 <5.0 -
01/31/08 -- -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <(.5 <2.5 -
05/19/00 -- - -- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 (.50 <0.50 <2.3 -
08/07/00 - - - - <50 <(.50 <{1.50 <{.30 <0.50 <2.5 -
12/01/60 - - -- - <30.0 <500 <.500 <(.500 <(.500 <2.30 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-300)
800 Center Street
Qakland, California

TRIP BLANK {(cont)

02/09/01 - - - - <30 <0.50 0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
05/29/01 - - - - <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <23 -
08/27/01" - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 0,50 <0.50 wi<5.0° -
QA -

11/28/01 - - - - <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
02/14/02 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 25 -
03/15/02 - , - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
08/05/02 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
1173002 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 6,50 <15 <23 "
02/24-25/03 - - - " <50 <0.50 <0.50 0.5 <15 <25 .
06/02/03 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 .
09/02/03 - - . ) 0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <13 <25 -
11/21/03 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 0.5 <15 5 -
02/27/04 . - . . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
05/28/04 - - - -~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
08/31/04 - - . - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <15 25 -~
12/17/04 - - . - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
03/28/05 - - - - <50 <0.3 0.5 <05 <15 <25 .
06/09/05 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
08/19/05 - - . - <50 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <13 <25 -
11/18/05 . - - » <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <15 <25 -
03/07/06 - . - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 —
05/17/06 - - » <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <13 <25 -
08/30/06 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <15 25 -
11/28/06 - - . - <50 <0.5 0.3 <0.5 <15 <25 .
02/06/07 - . - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 25 -
0502007 - - - i} o <0.5 <0.3 <05 <1.5 <23 .
06/22/07 - . - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - -
08/17/07 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <13 2.5 -
11/16/07 . - - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (5-800)
800 Center Street
(Oakland, California

WEL ;

DATE: ‘

QA (cont)

02/05/08 - - e - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <().3 <1.5 <25 -
02/29/08 - -- -- - <50 <{).5 <{.5 <(.5 <1.5 <25 -
05/20/08 - — - - <50 <0.8 <0.5 <5 <1.5 <2.5 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Qil) Service Station #206145 (5-800)
800 Center Street
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to May 19, 2000 were compiled from reports prepared by Biaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOQC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as Gasoline CUB = Contaminate utilizing bacteria

(ft.y = Feet B = Benzene {cfu/mb) = Colony forming unit per milliliter
GWE = Groundwater Elevation T = Toluene (ppb) = Parts per billion

(msi} = Mean sca tevel E = Ethylbenzene - = Not Measured/Not Analyzed

DTW = Depth to Water X = Xylencs QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

TPH-D = Totai Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTBE = Methyl tertiary buty! ether

* TOC elevations were surveyed on May 30, 2007, by Morrow Surveying. Vertical Datum is NAVD 88 from GPS observations.
TOC elevations were surveyed on August 17, 2005, by Morrow Surveying. Gettler-Ryan received updated TOC data March 12, 2007, Vertical Datum is
NAVD 88 from GPS observations.
On February 18, 2003 MW-]1A was surveyed using the previous benchmark.
TOC elevations were surveyed on December March 4, 2002, by Virgi! Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark for the survey was a City of Oakland benchmark,
#25-H monument disk in well casting in sidewalk at the northwest corner of 7¢h and Center. The latitude, longitude and coordinates are for top of casings and are
based on the California State Coordinate System, Zone 111 (NAD83), (Benchmark Elevation = 10.734 feet NGVD 29).

Contaminate hydrocarbon utilizing bacteria plate count was run with diesel and jet {uel degraders.

Contaminate hydrocarbon utilizing bacteria plate count was run with gasoline degraders.

Confirmation run.

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

f MTBE by EPA Method 8260,

Laboratory reports indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.

; TPH-G and BTEX by EPA Method 8260,

Weil development performed.

I TPH-D was detected at 130 ppb.

¥ TPH-D was <50 ppb.

Weli re-development performed.

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of diesel/#2 fuel oil.

TOC damaged; unable to calculate an accurate GWE.

TPH-D with silica gel clean-up.

Laboratory report indicates anaiysis performed out of hold time.

d Laboratory report indicates the observed sampie pattern includes #2 fuel/diesel and an additional pattern which elutes later in the DRO range.
Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of #2 fuel/diesel. It elutes in the DRO range earlier than #2 fuel.

206145 (5-800).x1s/4386492 17 As of 05/20/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Qil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)
800 Center Street
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

N Faboratory report indicates the analysis was performed from a previously opened vial and the results are therefore estimated.
‘ Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern includes #2 fuel/diesel, an additional pattern which eluses later in the DRO range, and individual peaks eluting in the DRO range.

Laboratory confirmed result.
¥ Current laboratory analytical results do not coingide with historical data and although aboratory results were confirmed; it appears that the samples were switched.

¥ Laboratory report indicates due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal reporting limit was not attained for MTBL.

The presence or conceatration of this compound cannot be determined due to the presence of this interferent.

206145 (5-800).x1s/#386492 18 As of 05720408



Table 2

Field Measurements and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (5-300)
800 Center Street

MW-1

09/03/98 23 1.6 -90 ~103 230,000 9,800 <1,000 6,100
MW-2

09/03/98 2.8 2.5 -206 -163 399,000 7,400 <1,000 21,000
MW-3

09/03/98 31 0.7 -124 -99 830,000 43,0060 <1,000 10,000
MWw-4

(9/03/98 2.6 1.1 -190 =206 - - = -
MW-6

09/03/98 2.6 3.2 -148 -167 94,000 62 28,000 47,000
MW7

(9/03/98 2.7 3.2 <207 =229 170,000 120 7.800 57.000
EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and Taboratory analytical results were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

D.O. = Dissolved Oxygen

(mg/L) = Milligram per liter

ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential
{mV}= Miilivolts

{ppb) = Parts per biltion

-« = Not Analyzed
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Table 3

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Former Chevron (Signal Oif) Service Station #206145 (5-300)
800 Center Street

Oakland, California

MW-1 08/07/00 - <1,000 410 <4.0
12:01/00 - <2,500 <250 <0
02/09/01 - <500 340 <20
05/29/01 - <500 <20 <20
08/27/01 «2.000 <200 230 <20
11/28/01 - <500 130 <2
02/14/02 - <500 <100 <2
05/15/02 . <500 120 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0
08/05/02 - <500 100 <3.0 <3.0 <30 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0
DESTROYED
MW-2 08/07/00 <500 <100 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <20
08/27/01 - . - <5.0 - - - . -
MW-3 08/07/00 - <500 2,600 <10 <10 <t <10 490 17
02/09/01 - <500 2,000 <20 <2.0 <20 35 <2.0 <2.0
05/29/01 - <500 1,700" <20 <2.0 <20 38 980! 7.4
08/27/01 <5.000 <250 1,300 <25 <25 <25 <25 380 <25
11/28/01 - <300 1,500 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
02/14/02 -- <300 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
05/15/02 - <500 10 <2 <2 <2 <} 120 <2
08/05/02 . <1,000 1,400 <H) <10 <10 <10 670 <)
11/30/02 - <1,000 1,200 <10 <10 <10 <10 380 <18
MW-4 08/07/00 - <500 <100 <20 <2.0 <20 <20 18 <2.0
0872701 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - - -
11/28/01 DRY - - - - - - - -
02/14/02 - <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 9 <2
05/15/02 - <50 <109 <2 <2 <2 <2 4 <2
08/05/02 DRY - . - - - " - -
11/30/02 DRY - . . - - - - -
MW-5 12/01/00 - <500 <50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
02/09/01 - <500 <50 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 2.0 <2.0
08/27/01 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - . - .
11/28/01 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL ~ - - - -
02/14/072 - <5060 <100 <2 <2 < <) <2 <2
206145 x1s#386492 20 As of 05720/08




Table 3

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)

800 Center Street
Qakland, California

MW-5 (cont) 05/13/02 --
08/05/02 .
11/36/02 -
MW-6 080740 - <500 <130 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
08727101 - - - «5.0 e - “n - -
11/30/02 DRY - - - -- - - - -~
MW.7 08/07/00 - <500 <100 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
08/27/01 - - - <5.0 - - - - -
MW-8 02/14/02 - <300 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL METHODS:

TBA = Tertiary buty alcohol
MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether
1.2-DCA == 1,2-Dichloroethanc
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

{ppm) = Parts per million

(ppb) = Parts per billion

-- == Not Analyzed

EPA Method 8260 (modilied) for Methanol
EPA Method 8260 for QOxygenate Compounds

' Laboratory report indicates this sample was originally analyzed within holding time. Re-analysis for confirmation or dilution was performed past the recommended holding time,

206143 x1s/#386492
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc, field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport t0 the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and

decontamination water generated during sampling activities is transported by TWM to Chemical
Waste Management located in Kettleman Hills, California.

NACalifornia\forms\chevron-SOP-JAN 2006



GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: < {26 /oa/ ~ (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Y
welt iD MW- A Date Monitored: S ,’20/6(}/
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume e 002  A=004  2=047 =038
Total Depth /L. &5~ f Factor {VF) =066 5=4.02  8'= 150 12'=5.80
Depth 1o Waler £. 63 it. [:i Check if water column is less then 0.50 . .
=7- LYy S xvE_ ! I? = I ‘ 'B l ¥3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: I 63 gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) * otwy 1Ot
Time Siarted: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
) . N . i )( Depth to Product: ft
Disposable Bailer [isposable Bailer Depth to Water; f
Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: f
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Fump <
T T kimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
E ladd
Gfu.ndfo's e OED B saer Pump —— Aml Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: At Removed from Well: gai
QED Biadder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transfersed to:
Start Time (purge): [0SO Weather Conditions: C /602)
Sample Time/Date: 110 1 Slaolgy”  Water Color: o Odor: Y | &)
Approx. Flow Rater __ ™= gpm. Sediment Description: /oy W
Did well de-water? __ I ves, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: [O0. 21
Time Volume (gal) H Conductivity efature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) g8 P (umhosicm - s (@ (mgiL) (V)
j657 | 7.3¢ 3w 19.7
les 2 7.20 o/ 20}
J1ed 7 7.0} Ly7 210
L ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID #) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE t ABORATORY ANALYSES
wv- 1A | &€ xvoaviall  YES HCL [ANCASTER |TPH-G(BOTS/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
o x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015YBTEX{B021}
> % 500mi amber YES NP LANCASTER |1PH-D wisg (8015)
-
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug: ____ .

Acd/Replaced Bolt:




GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492

Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: S -lo-o g (inclusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampler: AW

Well ID MW- T Date Monitored: C.leo-° 3

Well Diameter 2 in. Volurie 4= 007 =004  2'=047  3=038

Tota Depth ltsf (né fi. Facior (VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12'=580

Depth to Water 4.5 n [} Check if water columnis fess then 0.50 1

f-l . ES XVE _» l —3“ = (‘)"-}’5 «3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: ?"‘z— { gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWL (e.| |4
Time Starled: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Comg%etedtw{quo hrs)
) ) ) Depth 1o Product; ft
Disposable Bailer N Dispesable Batler > Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Baler Pressure Bailer Hydrecarbon Thickness: #
Stack Pump Discrete Baiier Visual Confirmation/Description:
. Suction Pump Peristaliic Pump - :
Grundfos T QED Bladder Pump " T Skimmer { Absorbanl Spck {circle one)
< talt e Other: e Amt Removed from Skimmer. gal
Peristaltic Pump ther: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Ciher; Product Transferred 1o
Start Time (purge): O 700 ' Weather Conditions: sourcASt
Sample Time/Date: 09 s 1%~ 008 Water Color: (omo(‘i Odor. D1 N —PAEN-L
Approx. Flow Rate: =™ gpm. Sediment Description: Ligin -
N . . L4 .
Did well de-water? b lyes Time: _—— Volume: _~7 gal. DTW @ Sampiing: egé
Time Volume (gal.) oo Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) gek P us (@2 F) (malL) V)
-~ * I
04vd \ (.8% 0.36 S I
Y-V X~ e N (z-88 _ O3B Ll
2909 N LB s 0. 31l (.1
{ ABORATORY iINFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV.TYPE LABCORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- T T yveavia| YES HOL LANCASTER [TPH-G(B015)BTEX+MTBE(B021)
x voa vial YES HCL U ANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX(8021)
4 x 500ml amber YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-D wisg (8015)

SO

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: AddfReplaced Plug: Add/Repiaced Bolt:



GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility#. Chevron #206145 Job Number; 386492
Site Address; 800 Center Street Event Date: S/Qd /ar (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: :)»
well ID MW- 3 Date Monitored: S} Qo/aa/
Well Diameter 2 n. Volume wa= 002 1=004  2'=047  3'=038
Tetal Depth 1 b[ o fi. Factor (VF) 4= 086 S=102 6= 156 12'=580
Depth to Water 9.0% f [:j Check if water column is less then 0.5C ft
S 1L xE__+17 -+ ¥7 3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 2.6] gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Colurmn x 0.20) + DTWI: 10-10
Time Started: (2400 tws)
. . . R . Time Completed: (2400 nrs)
: ! :

P%Jrge Equ:prr?ent >/ Sfxmp ing eq{lpment Depth to Product: f
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer < Depth to Water; A
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: #

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visua! Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Perisialtic Pump _ :
Grundfos - OED Bladder Pump Skimmer / Absorbant S_ock (circie one)
B ae—— e Amit Removed from Skimmer: gal

Peristaltic Pump
QED Bladder Pump
Cther:

Qther:

Amt Removed from Well;
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

gat

Start Time {purge).

gizef

Weather Conditions:

C’Gt/l\}

Sample Time/Date: __ 1339 / J’/Qr)lw’ Weater Calor: € [ow 5 Odor: Y | €0 '
Approx. Flow Rate: = gpm. Sediment Description: /oy Ife
Did well de-water? A7 ifyes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: /0 .0/
Time Conduciivit perature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume {gal.) pH (pmhosfcm@ @I I F) (mg/L) ()
|30y 1 Joy 138 /5.7
121} 2 7.00 57 T#. )
1216 3 692 479 17-%
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {7) CONTAINER | REFRIG, | PRESERV TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- xvoaviall YES HCL CANCAGTER |1PH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
T xvoavial YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-G(8015)BTEX(8021)
= x 500ml amber YES NP TANGASTER |TPH-D wisg (8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:




GerTLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClienvEacility#:  Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Sie Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: 50O (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: St
Well ID MW-~ Dste Monitored: 5 -20~0
Welt Diameter 2 _n Volume 4= 002 =004 =047 3038
Total Depth IR Factor (VF) =066 E=102 6'= 150 12'=580
Depth to Water _ &, ¢ s [} Cneck if water column is less then 0.50 fL
f)/, ¢ Z WF g} ’7 = !: x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 3 gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWI M
Time Started: (2400 hrs}
pPurge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: . (24001rs)
) . . ) . Depth to Product: fi
Disposabie Bailer x Disposabie Bailer § 5_: Depth to Water: &
Stainless Steet Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: H
Siack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description;
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump
Grundfos = i GED Bladder Pump — - Skimmer / Absorbant Spck {circie one)

) ) S — ) B e Arnt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Ami Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:

Other: Product Transferred {0;
Start Time (purge): {22 7 Weather Conditions: e e .
Sample Time/Date: | 30 { S’bo}n. Water Color: <{ “’udfvg Odor Y l@
Approx. Flow Rate: — gpm. Sediment Description: { ,ﬂ / ,_z-—/
oo
Did well de-water? _ /0 If yes, Time: Volume: ______-—gal. "DTW @ Sampling: _%_ﬂ__
Time Conduct 3 Temperature D.O. ORP g
@aoony  Yowmeles PR (umhosicm 1S}/ (@ I F) (mg/L) (mv)
; i = -y .. -
(232 ‘ &4 4773 (7.3
[ 290 2 A Tor ]
24 % s /3 4sY [ 1.7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID #) {;QNTA%NER REFRIG. PRESERY. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- & 4 xvosviall  YES HCL ANCASTER |1PH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
Py x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-G(B015)/BTEX(8021)
< A% 500mi amber YES NP LANCASTER ~[TPH-D wisg {B015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: AddiReplaced Piug: ~ Add/Replaced Bolt:




al Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

- WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciity#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386482
. 7 N ) . .
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: 5 ~2<& Y > (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: 5 M
-~ .
Well 1D MW- 45 Date Monitored: S — 2O —O
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 4= 002 =004 =017 =038
Total Depth i, 3¢ & Factor (VF) 4= 066 5'=102 6= 150 12'=56.80
Depth to Water & el 7 s [] Chegxif water column is less then 0.50 '
[ £ FZ owwr_i]f [; i 7 x3 case \'?‘he Estimated Purge Volume: . gak.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [{Height of Water Column x 0.20} + DTWI: &
Tirne Stared: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: g;}?hﬁ:r;fi?:g;w (2400 hfrts)
Disposable Bailer h Disposable Bailer S f fepth to Water; | A
Stainless Steel Baiter Pressure Bailer _ Hydrocarbon Thickness: i
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaitic Pump ' .
Grundfos — QED Bladder Pump - — Skimmer / Absorbant Spck {circle one)

T PP ) B ma— Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Perisiattic Pump Qther: At Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:

Cther: Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): (70 7 Weather Condntions Cheta™_cnvgrcas 1T
Sample Time/Date: (W7 A0 | =207  Water Color: B Odor Y YN)

Approx. Flow Rate: . gpm. Sediment Description:

Did well de-water? Zzz if yes, Time: -~ Volume: . gal DTW@Sampling:

Time Conductivity eraiure D.o. ORP

{2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) pH {pmhosfem - 6 3t F ) (mafL) {mV)
o7 L zte, 344 (7]
oG/ Yy 77 Z5 2 28
o422 fe LAY Z | (2.2

LABORATORY INFCRMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW-4 <“xvoa viall __ YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-G(BO15/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
i " yvoavial] YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-G(BU15/BTEX(8021)
T 500miamber]  YES NP LANCASTER [TPH-D wisg (8015)
S
*
COMMENTS: 7 Flnse < P&{pﬂ/-&"/’ =

—
Add/Repleced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt., 2 é 5é y



A GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: 5 2O ~C (inclusive)
City: Oakiand, CA Sampler: 5
. e VL
well 1D MW-@ Date Menitored: J- RO fi’?
. [
Well Diameter 2 n. Volume sa= 002 1=004  2'=047 =038
Total Depth /5, Yt Factor (VF) 4'=066  5'=1.02 "= 150 12'=5.80
Depth to Water AR [} Check if water jolumﬂ is less then 0.50 fu .
/-G 'E XVF _2 7 7 = 7 ' x3 case vo%ume Estimated Furge Volume: [7, gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [{Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWY
Time Staried: (2400 hrs)
. . . . Time Compleied: (2400 hrs)
: 8 E :

Purge Equipment ] ampling Equipment §><\ Depth to Product; 1
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: #
Stainless Steel Baiter Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: £

Stack Pump
Suction Pump

Discrele Bailer
Peristattic Pump

visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one}

Grundfos QED Bladder Pump !
) ) [ b Amt Removed from Skimmet: gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well: ga!
QED Biacder Pump Water Remeoved:
Other: Product Transierred 10:

oq5 A Weather Conditions: gfga?/‘ s T |

Start Time (purge):

Water Color:

Sample Time/Date: ('69,32{) { 5’«,201)‘?

Approx. Flow Rate: —_

gpm. Sediment Description:

/et

Odor

s
Los1 j

Did well de-water? %E ifyes, Time: ___ ome Volume, _———— @&l Brw @ Sampling: F L7
Time Volume (gal H Conductivity raiure DO QORP
(2400 br.) v ‘JQ/‘) P (pmhosicm - é cJi (mgfL) (mv)
o455 i) cA7T /""?"7—@7 (8- 2
0756 30 o5 . 132
065 _HL o L Y ;39 [ B2
LABQRATORY INFORMATION
SAWMPLE ID- | (%) CENFAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
w- (> ) xvoaviall _YES HCL LANCASTER |1PH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
. xvoavial]  YES HCL LANCASTER |1PH-G(8015)/BTEX(8021)
7/ x 500mi amber|  YES NP U ANCASTER |TPH-D wisg (8015)
—
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Flug: :

Add/Replaced Bolt:



GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: 5-Re Y ~(inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: S~
Well 1D MW-"# Date Monitored: & - 20 "€}~
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 3= 002 1°=004 =017 =038
Total Depth SO0 h Facior (VF} &=0B6  5=102  6'= 150 12'=580
Depth to Water G 44 [} Checkif water colymnis iess then 0.50 ft. -
7 3 . P -
lor®e wr_s (7 - {C 5 x3 case volum ;jﬁstmted Purge Volume: 3 ‘o’ gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWI é {-
Time Started: (2400 hrs}
. . . . . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
szrge Equnpnfent. . Sg?amp!mg Ec;n.:pment. Depth o Product.w f
Disposable Bailer & Disposable Sailer X’ Depth to Water: f
Stainless Stee! Baiier Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ™
Stack Fump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump
Grundfos — QED Bladder Pump T Skimmer / Absarbant Sock (cizcle one)

o R ] B Aml Removed from Skimmer: gat
Peristaltic Pump — Other: Amt Removed from Wel: gal
QED Biadder Pump Water Removed:

Other: Procuct Transferred 10;
- q sl
Start Time (purge): i \3&( Wealher Conditions: Ouercee s 4+
Sample Time/Date: | 210 | 5-20°F Water Color: [ee Odor: Y |
Approx. Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: A
Oid well de-water? _A"C> I yes, Time: -~ \folume: ___"_ gal. DTW @ Sampling: JC e 7
: )
Time Conductivity Témperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal) pH (umhos/cm - @f F ) (mg/) V)
’ / : 7o ,
/Y4 15 Z2a. 32 /7-3
J RN 2.4 Tt 3 2 Tt 7T
[ ol 3.4 L7 342 (2.7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV, TYPE | LABURATORY ANALYSES
MW- T ~Jxvoaviall  YES HCL [ANCASTER |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
oy x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015/BTEX(8021)
" As00miember] YES NP UANCASTER |TPH-D wisg (8015)
NG
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock! AddiReplaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:




GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

crent/Facilityt:  Chevron #206145 Job Number; 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: 520 -0y {inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: o H
Well ID MW- E ; Date Monitored: 5 = 2 &Y
Well Diameter 2 _in Volume aar=002  1"=004  Z=047 =038
Total Depth 00T+ Factor (VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12'=580
Depth to Water __ 410 . [ gfca if wat?rWn is less then 0.50 ft.
io J/i, 23 XVF . = i x73 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 6 gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge ((Height of Water Column x 0.26) + DTW i -3¢/
Time Started: (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Eguipment: Time Completed: (2400 firs)

” ) Depth to Product: ]
Disposable Bailer Sl Disposabie Bailer ) é Depth to Water: f
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Dailer : Hydrocarbon Thickness: f
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaitic Pump :

e ——— kimmer { Absorbant Sock {circle one)
f D Blagder P

Sru-nd os OB ' agder Fump U Amt Removed from Skimmer, gal
Peristattic Pump e Other: Amt Removed from Well; yal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Qther: Product Transferred to;
Start Time (purge):  (OH ( Weather Conditions: Crecos T

Sample Time/Date: RN

L Water Color: 7t

-

Approx. Flow Rate:

Sediment Description:

Odor: Y/?
L2y

Did well de-water? If yes, Time: __ < Volumer——_ gal. DTW @ Sampling: __ &2 ~3 /
Time Volume {gal.) H Conductivity, ergture D.O. ; ORP
(2400 hr.) ga- P (umhosicm - e/t 7)) (mgiL) (mv)
/C1¥ 4% (9& 1 G
(052 Y 228 (13 (72
/C5 G I 706 (74 EX®,
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE D {#) CQNTA;NER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW= 4 xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER |1PH-G(8015/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
[ R xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-G(8D15)/BTEX(8021)
* / x 500ml amber YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-D wisg (8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock;

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Repizced Bolt:



GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: J/za /a{ , (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Wy
well ID MW- ‘7 Date Monitored: Ny ’20 ] oX
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume =00z v=004  2=017 3038
Total Depth 3 .40 . Factor (VF) =066 5'=102 &' 1,50 12'=58C
Depth to Water 9.2 ¢ fl D Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft. ¢
L cl . “, xVF__ 17 = "[ ‘t)/ x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: / / N Sfé gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge {(Height of Water Colurmn x 0.20) + otwy: | S <88
Time Started: {2400 hrs)
. . . . . Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
: E :

P‘urge Equn‘zent S.amp!mg qL{lpmel’!t Depth o Product: f
Dispasable Bailer Disposeble Bailer = Depth to Water: #
Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: fi

Stack Pump x Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Peristaitic Pump
Grundfos OFD Bladder Pump

Peristaltic Pump
QED Bladder Pump

Cther:

Visual Confirrmation/Description:

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Weli gal
Water Removed:
Broduct Transferred 1o:

Other:
Start Time (purge): _© 910 L Weather Conditions: C IouJ.,,
Sample Time/Date: 09 40 | 5}‘20]_5;/ Water Color: € /o Odor: Y I
Approx. Flow Rate: ! gpm. Sediment Description! /) )}L/
Did well de-water? 0 If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: /3 9/
Time Conductivity Temperature Bb.C. ORP
(2400 hr.} Voiume (gal) pH (umhosicm -5 [F ) (mgiL) (mv)
0515 g /.¢/ §72 159
0590 10 725 5673 1y 2
0925 15~ 70 _&1Y 18- !
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D #) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- G x voa vial YES HCL [ ANCASTER | TPH-G(BO15)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
) 3 x vos vial YES HCL LANCASTER |1PH-G(8015/BTEX(8021)
3 x500miamber|  YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-D wisg (8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:




/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: sl o (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampier: 6}'}
Well ID MW- |0 Date Monitcred: S//Qd/dg)/
Well Dizmeter 2 in. Volume ar=002 1004 2'=047 =038
Total Depth §¢. 44 fl. Factor (VF) 4=066 =102 §'= 150 12'=580
Depth to Water 9 7, fil [} Check if water column is fess then 050 ft.
"Np 9}/ E_ 17 = 7. 5{ %3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: :2 3 ‘92 gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge {(Height of Water Column x 0.20

Purge Equipment:
Dispesabie Bailer

Stainless Steel Bailer

Sampling Equipment:
X

Disposabie Baiter

Pressure Bailer

y+ DTW: 19.16

Time Starled: (2400 hrs}
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: ft
Depth to Water: ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness! it

Stack FPump N Discrete Bailer Viguat Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump
Grendfos QED Bladder Pump Skimmer { Absorbant Sock (circle one)
o ] e Amt Removed frem Skimmer: gai
Peristaltic Pump i Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred o)
Start Time {purge): _ JOO0 Weather Conditions: - [ov i)
Sample Time/Date: } 63}/ ; 51as )mg Water Color: _( fou Odor: Y I@ ’
Approx. Flow Rate: ya gpm. Sediment Descriptior: Avn—
Did well de-water? __ AW If yes, Time: Volume: gal. OTW @ Sampling: __[ & 92~
Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) pH (umhosicm .@ (S 1 F) (mgiL) (mv)
fo0s™ v L Yy 1.7
_Joio /L 705 _S oL [Ty
1615 24 192 _ 535~ L¥ 1
L ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID #) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV, TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- O % voa viall  YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
7 x voaz vial]l  YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-G(B015)/BTEX(B021)
> x 500ml amber YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-D wisg (8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock!

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:



GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number. 386492

Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: £-20-9°© g (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: AT

well ID MW- L} Date Monitored: g-2o-o¥F

Well Diameter 2 n. Volure =002 =004 2'=047  3=0.38

Tctal Depth 3 2. ?‘5 ft. Factor (VF) =066  5'=1.02 "= 150  12°= 5.80

Depth to Water 9. Y 3 ft. (] Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
’2_‘]. ls i _. | ’-1 = \1 C? l 3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: ' L{'-‘t { gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW): S-

Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Ft.Jrge Equipn?ent: S?mpling Equ.ipment: ;‘;?h(igrgie;zg{:—»———ﬂw—“‘(%oo hfI;S)
Disposabie Bailer Digposable Bailer 5;_’ Depth to Water: H
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: fi
Stack Pump S Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump
Grundfos T QED Blaccer Pump A ~ Skimmer /! Absorbant Sock (circle one}

) ) [ ) e Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump S Other: Amt Removed from Welk: gal
QED Biadder Pump Water Removed;

Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): \ \S e Weather Conditions: ('/o._/y /'Zﬁ/tf”
Sample Time/Date! VL 18 /15- Qo8  Water Color (/447 Cdor: Y I N
Approx. Flow Rate: __ 2 . gpm. Sediment Description: Legé-l
Did well de-water? A Ifyes, Time: Volume: —— gal. DTW @ Sampling: .21
Time . Volume (gab) H Conductivity Temperature b.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) gat P @miseRem - ps) (P2 F ) (mgL) (mv)
W\ S S  Fe 651 (1.3
W8 Y [ > 10 _0.49 17+ 1
11 & RS 2.l _p.So 1 1./
LARORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. FRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
mw- 1§ xvoa viall  YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE{8021)
) 2, xvosviall YES HCL [ANCASTER | TPH-G{B015)/BTEX{8021}
7 x500miember| YES | NP LANCASTER |TPH-D wisg (8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock! Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Boll:




A Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

CiiertvFacility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: $-20-0¥% _(inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Al
Well ID MW~[ 2, Date Monitored: §- 2& ~© 8
Well Diameter 2 in. Voiume au=002 =004  2=017 =038
Total Depth §@./% fi. Factor (VF) £=066 S=102 6% 150 12'=580
Depth to Water 9§ Aole fi. D Check if water column is iess then 0,50 ft
L{G .Lf'-'('_ XVF . i i 2. ¥ x3case volume = Estimaled Purge Volume: Z 5 &9 gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWY

[8.25

Purge Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Stainless Steel Bailer

Sampling Equipment:
Disposable Baiter
Pressure Bailer
Discrete Bailer

Time Started: {2400 hrs)

Time Completed: {2400 hrs)

Depth to Product: f
— Depth 1o Water: fl
P Hydrocarbon Thickness; hid

Visual Confirmation/Description:

Sack Pump X
Suction Pump Peristallic Pump _ :
Grundfos QED Biadder Pump Skimmer [ Absorbant Spck {circle one)

o e ] e At Removed from Skimmer, gal
Peristaltic Pumg Other: Amt Removed from Weil: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:

Other: Product Transferred te:
Start Time (purge): /?. Yo Weather Conditicns: (/cuj/ /C//'uxr

Sample Time/Date: (3 1T

Approx. Flow Rate: L .(aCp_gPM.

| S.Le-e8 Water Color (CIAAAT Odor: Y I 9

Sediment Description:

(,J'?n i+

Did well de-water? A0l yes, Time: Volume: _ —— gal. DTW @ Sampling: {(. 9 &
Time Conguctivity Temperature B.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal) pH @hosidn-ps) (D1 F ) (mgfL) (mv)
1248 ¥ .20 0.5 VY
JZzst  _|& 223 _o.G! [3.o
1154 2 .29 _L.l-C [3.S
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw-  § xvoaviel]  YES HCL CANCASTER  JTPH-G(B015/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
3 xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX(8021)
7 x500miamber]  YES NP LANCASTER FTPH-D wisg (8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:




GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
CiienvFacility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: S—" 20 /a,r (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler. U
well ID MW- |3 Date Monitored: Sl?d /nr
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume au= 002 =004 22017 =038
Total Depth JE L] Factor (VF} =066 5'=102 6= 150 12'=580
Depth o Water 9 YY fl. D Check if water column is less then 0.5C ft.

1 ci - 17 7 = t/‘ cflr x3 case volume = Eslimated Purge Volume: }‘/ &7 gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Wates Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 15.27

Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed (2400 frs)

Depth to Product: ft

Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer '}/ Depth to Water: f
Stainless Steei Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: #
Stack Pump ol Discrele Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump : :
Grundfos - — B OED Blzdder Pump —_ Skimmer / Abt?orbant Spck (circle one)

) : —e _ B R Ami Removed from Skimmer. gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well; gal
QED Biadder Pump Water Removed:

Other:, Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): | 210 Weather Conditions: C / o
arple TimerDate: [ 2401 5 [oe] ster Color: _C | T
Sample Time/Date: [L Y0 1 3 {defer Water Color:  Cle L Odor: Y /
Approx. Flow Rate: / gpm. Sediment Description: oy
Did well de-water? __ At/ If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampiing: _{ Y./
Time Volume (gal) H Conductivily eraiure D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) ga P (prmnos/em - ;) (mgf) (mv)
t
J2is S 7.3 {17 19.y
[22¢ )6 2.2¥ _HsT (8.2
Ja3s” Ly~ 7.63  _Y7} 161
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {(#) CONTAINER REFRIG, PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 17 x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
@3 xvoaviall YES HCL [ANCASTER |1PH-G(8015/BTEX(8021)
3 x500miamber]  YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-D wisg (8015)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Belt:




/" GerrLer - Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienvFacility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492

Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: S |26 % {inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: 34

Well 1D Mw- Y Date Monitored: S’/ 90/06/

Well Diameter 2 . Voiume 34= 002 =004 =017 =038

Total Depth LY (, Y Factor (VF) 4"= 066  5'=1.02 o= 1,50 12'= 5.80

Depth to Water l 0.60¢ fl. [:[ Check if water calumn is less then 0.50 &,
LI 5.6 r xF_1 4 7 = 7 ‘7 é X3 case volume = Estimated Purge Valume: Q-S ‘13/ gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWI 20 03

Time Started: {2400 hrs}
Pf:rge Equipnfent: S'fampiing Equ.ipment: o E’;}fh(igrgfﬁ:s;;——-——m——”—&mo hf:s)
Disposable Baiter Disposable Baiter Depth o Water: #
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: 2
Stack Pump > Discreie Bailer Visual ConfirmationfDescription:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump - -
Grundfos T - GED Rlacder Pump B - Skimmer / Absorbant §ack {circie one}

K . s i e Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaliic Pump Other: Ami Removed from Well: —_——ngal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:

Other. Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): /{25~ . Weather Conditions: cle L
P
Sample Time/Date: 1Sy /S [2ela Water Color: C'/m« ; Odor: ¥ 14D
Approx. Flow Rate: 2, gpm. Sediment Description: oy e
Did well de-water? AD if yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: __{ G.24
Time Volume (gal.) H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) gal P (pmhosicm - (1S /I F ) (maiL) (mV)
{
1¥53 5 7087 Yix 1G]
11373 /¢ £ e Y37 /19 ©
1137 2 6-57 ye2 /%9
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLEID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV, TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- JUf x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER | 1PH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(B021)
3 x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GI8015)/BTEX(8021)
~ x 500mi amber YES | NP LANCASTER {TPH-D wisg (8015)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street EventDate: & -20-@8 (inclusive)
City: QOakland, CA Sampler: AN
Weli 1D MW- | S Date Monilored: .20 =%
Well Diameter 2 in: Volume ag=002 1'=004  2F037  F=038
Total Depth 3¢ (2 Factor (VF) =066 E=102 6'= 150 12'=580
Depth to Waler ? 1le fl D Check if water column is less then 0,50 fL. '
Z g 9‘ “{ xV ‘ /-f' = L{ O 13 case voiume = Estimated Purge Volume:_'i_gl ga
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(He:ght of Water Column x 0.20) » DTWI: | .
Time Started. (2400 hrs)

. . . . . Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: ' Depth to Product %
Disposable Bailer Disposable Baiter g Depth to Water: f
Stzinless Steel Bailer Pressure Baiter Hydrocarbon Thickness: H

visual Confirmation/Description:

Stack Pump X Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pumgp ‘ :
Grundios QED Rladder Pump - Skirnmer { Absorbant Spck {circle one)

o ) B —— At Removed from Skimmer: gai
Peristallic Pump I Cther. Amt Removed from Welk gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:

Other:, Product Transferred to;
Start Time {purge): ]D 'ZS Weather Conditions: (/@q o/c/ /C&/V

Sample Time/Date:
Approx. Flow Rate:
Did well de-water?

[0S2 1S -2e-e8 Water Color( LA Odor: Y 1@
2.2 S gpm Sediment Description: 7 - L,"-}IA t
A7 | yes, Time: Volume: ___gal DTW@Samphng 2.9 ¢%

Time Volume (gal) pH Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) i _GEhosicd - pS) (@ F ) (mg/L) (mv)
ot ML S C.¥) 0.y (1.4
(e 2 9. 4 8. Yo [72.72
(el 1%.5 w33 0.4 (.G
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID #) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- 4 4 xvoaviall YES HCL [ANCASTER [TPH-G(8C15)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX(B021)
"~ % 500mlamber|  YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-D w/sg (8015)
COMMENTS:

AddiReplaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Boit:



M Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492

Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: & - 22 ~-© & (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: AN

Well ID MW- /é Date Monitored: S ~20-0 Y

Well Diameter 2 in. Volume =002 =004 2=047 =038

Total Depth LS Q;_’f:? fl. Factor {VF) 4= 086 E=102 6= 150 12'=580

jo. 31 [} Checkif water column is less then 0.50 1t
e YF =¥ - 129

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column X 020+ 01wy | .o

Depth to Water fi.

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment:

-

Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer

Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer

Discreie Bailer

x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume! L%.(agal.

Time Stared: {2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: it
Depth to Water: ft

Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visuat Confirmation/Description:

Stack Pump N —_—
Suction Purap Peristaftic Pump S

e — T kimmer | Absarbant Sock (circle one)

QED Biadder P

Gfu.ndfols e ED i adaer Purmp B —— Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaliic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Weil: gai
QED Biadder Pump Waler Removed:
Other: Proguct Transferred 1o
Start Time (purge): 4 YO Weather Conditions: { {auo“{
Sample Time/Date: [0\ O /15 - leod Waler Cclor £ Q A~ Qdor: Y | @
Approx. Fiow Rate: __ 1, €& _gpm. Sediment Description: ol 4

Did well de-waler?

AAo i yes, Time! __—— Volume:

— gal. MW @ Sampling: 1& §o

Time Volume {gal.) H Conductivity Temperaiure 0.0 CRP
(2400 hr.) gal P QEnesEA - pS) (D7 F ) (maiL) (MY}
oq4 % Z 188 .67+ (AN
4G Le 2Y9% _ 069 133
oqul 24 —7.90 _qle 132.&
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID ) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- Lo x voa vial YES HCL [ANCASTER |TPH-G(BO18/BTEX+MTBE(B021)
2 ¢ xvoavial YES HCL LANCASTER |T1PH-G(8015/BTEX(8021)
A x500m!ember|  YES NP [ANCASTER §T1PH-D wisg (8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Renlaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:




GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Cient/Facilty#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386482
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Dete: G-2o-F _(inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: A
Well 1D MW- | % Date Monitored:  5- 20-°%
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume a4v= 002  1"=004  2'=017  3'=0.38
Total Depth IS Factor {VF) 4= 066 5'=102 &= 150 12'=580
Depth to Water /2, 2€  fu [} Check if water column s less then 0.50 ft
é o, Bq WF_s L7} = [CD, 3 S 43 case volume = Estimated Purge Voiume:g [-© S gak.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Cotumn x 0.20) + DTWE 225 4 )
Time Started: (2400 hrs)

. i . . . Time Completed: (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: . Depth to Product: "
Disposable Bailer Disposabile Baiter > Depth to Water: #
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: f
Stack Pump udl Discrete Bailer visuat Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump . -
Grundfos QED Bladder Pump Skimmer / Absorbant Spck {circle one)

: ; _ Aml Removed from Skimmer, gal
Peristaltic Pump —ee Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:

Cther: Product Transferred o;
Start Time (purge): _ [{© 9 Weather Conditions: Clowdy /7 fua
Sampie Time/Date: \\ 3 S /§-20-c ¥ Water Color: CleAc Odor: Y | @
Approx. Flow Rate: 27} S gpm. Sediment Description: Linhx
Did well de-water? Ado Myes Time! _ — Volume: T~ _gsk DTW @ Sampling: _{ oo |
Time Conductivjty Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) PH &_m‘fﬁslﬁﬁ uS) (< F ) (mafl) mv)
109 L\ 1.59 1% [1.5
nis 21 Dl 1.1 L3
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV, TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- ,‘J x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER {TPH-G(801 EYBTEX+MTBE(B021)
. - x voa vial YES HCL L ANCASTER | FPH-G(E0T5VETEX(8021)
<2 x 500mi amber YES NP t ANCASTER |TPH-D wisg (8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Repiaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:




. ~-hevron Cdaliformia Regton Anaiysis keques ain of Cusioqay

4' Lamtg;ies . sm:;r :..nncsstor Laboratories uss only v D 0

Anaiyses Requested /0?&, 5( 3
Facility #: SS#206145 L0, FREIE0492 Globat MEFTOGO01GAE30 Matrix TITT Preservation fodes Preservative C:odws?f
CEMTECFETREET, DAKLAND, C& i 4 H=HCI T = Thiosutiate
 Site Addrascs 00 CENTERNSTREET, OAKLAND, - BZINOs B = NaOH
I CRADE §=H,80, O=Cther
Chewron PM: _ Lead Consultant! : o g P "
S H. Ing., Bra T Sena Court, Suite J. Dubhn, s, 9455k 20 8 g [3.2 vete repoding needed
Consuttant/Office: B _ g0 |51Aa] |z [ Musst moat lowost dataction fimé
~ “Deanna L Harding | [Meannagdginc.com; 28 = 2 possiie for 6260 compounds
Consultant 4. Mgr.: 00 alo O g
Consutant Bhone 9255517555 o 40255617660 slglglg 3 § B 8021 MTSE Confirnation
=< ] 3 S8 3 2 P £ Confirm highsst it by 8260
Sampler: it C R A @ wid § - % gho
= s E|E |5 8 3y £ Confim =it his by 8260
2 5 10 Z 13 g ‘é 5 &l g Ll {1 Run oxy's on highest hit
Date Ttme |BlEl= E I2| Stz § B § = O Aun oxy's on alt hits
Sample Identification Coltacted | Collected | 10| 3l 2 101 - la |-t o] & e =
oA L Pl > P N D S Comments / Remarks
it h | S frede, |16 13 > ARIEE
P S0 > S s X o0
s HICET g P B ek e bo T
}.}.? !»,u_ ] ] J T > ‘>)‘ il ,\ >,« ot ‘
il T 6Gis > R Aepss CoC .
Sy ¢ See | e 512 x| > _ o
ta ‘?;',' “{;7 ;{\'} ~ \:‘. 5 :‘t i }v*‘ /&é 4’)& /4 QD gfifw
ot 21 s > ¢ /1o
i R E BN Geb CLEACY
. G C ot o il P B V] e el < Ao TPHD GAmPLES
;‘(’3 Lo ju . 2,‘"‘:‘ i >" ‘}‘" e A E e >
37 i1 DD P s = e * A <
DN B bl IR I R S > - 7 IR ek 8
i ished by: Dala ;| Time | Recelvedby: - - Date § Time
Tumaround Time Requested (TAT) (please circle) - F!e?inqu od by: e e ” qjl ,:1 .';y by s RN B
STH.TAT 72 hour” dahour T ' : Date | Time
A Rebnquished by~ . Date | Time | Recelved by: 7 - © )
24 hour 4 day 5 day R SO o DL APy R L GMA T 1428
Roiinguished by: Date | Twme | Recsvadby: < pate | Time
Data Package Options [please circle H raquirad)
QC Summary Type |- Ful - ) . 0 T
; R shed by Cormmerciat Cerern Aecelved by: ate ma
Type Vi (RawDat)  [JGoeR Deliverable not neeliswt /20D U:“;qm b’;: X o a{)mar B
WIP {(RWQCE} , MR
Disk ‘Temperaturs Lipon Racelpt ¢ | Custody Seals Inact? Yes No
Lancaster Laboratodes, Inc., 2425 New Hotand Plke, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425  (717) 656-2300 £804.01 ok R, 10112106

. J quiaa: White and yellow should accompany sarmpies to Lancaster Laboratoriss. The pink copy should be retained ty the client,




LanC.aSter | for Lancagtor Laboratortes usa on
4‘ Laboratories | N — L Y aopr_ 005200

Anatyses Requested
. . 5{3#"?{}{‘1[}{-‘.5“\': CRRHAREAN7 Globs T "y e
Faciity #: - cw? Tjrgj\; :z;H# :r: 97 Chobsl DFTOS0OINIZAG Matrly ] : Preservation Codes Presarvative Codes
St Akireast 00 CEHTERETHEET. DARLANG A e Y M=HO T = Thiosulfate
i e ’ E N = HNO B = NaOH
Chevron PM: e L?_&d qOﬂsut’lan;\I:'::“'h . 0 {g; G = H;SC;: 0 = Othar
T T AT Marra Gowd Suwle | TUDIN e B 5
Consullant/Office: P . - i TR EARTS ] % % g ,E 3 {7 3 vatue reporting nesded
Gonsultart P Mgr.:,..,«ar‘erm L Paiding  [Ceanma@ignng oom! ;g & g g g mMm{&w}mgst datection §
Py T - G possitie for B260 compounds
Consuttant Phone #2055”7355 Fag g 25 5517800 oo (oiDf 1o |
- 7 & g % g JE B B021 MTBE Confirmation
Sampler: o Heo o Blalelel o 101 O e
£ BE: % alo § a3 5 (] Confim all hits by 8260
. Date Time 2 % - g Oy &= BIB| 2 E = {J Aun oxy's on highest hit
Sample Identification Goliected_| Cotlected | G {81 &L 2 15| £ SlEIEE LS 2 £ Aun___oxy's onalfhits
Fife 12 YN PR R S D ol R Comments / Remarks
jrple ! i Hex e o Sl D L A -
W - 25 i Mt > > ol Bt B B3 R ?
. [l 14 o
i : Mg b "y U] sl .
i1 | N Hoe e S T e b Amerd CoC !
& msE ADD SiLch
GEL ceEpmU P 0
At TrPH-D
SArtfLES
S
g5 2
Turgsaroq_nd Time Requested (TAT) (pleasa cirtle) Relinquishod by: e ' {? a!e!_ ,j .ha oF ey ,_Dme Time
..BYD-TAT T2hour 48 hour e s ; e g AT = o)
54 hour 4 day § day Reinquished by: Date | Time |Receved by - Date | Time
. ‘ s W 2 i i ! ff}(}% LT
Relinguishad by: Dats | Time | Recelved % Time
Data Package Options (pleate clrcle i roquired)
Q Sunmary Typa | - Ful
Roliruished by Commarcial Cartlor: flecelvad by: Date | Time
Type VI (Raw Data) DCoaitDe!ivemb&amtneeg:a@FfEDO UPS byF odEx Other
WiP {(HWQCB)
Disk | Temperature Upon Receipt | Custody Seals tact? ves No
01 Roy. 1
Lancaster Laboratorles, Inc., 2425 New Holland Piks, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 {717) 656-2300 4BOA.OY ronkd T
{ahoratotles. The pink copy shq@ébereﬁinedby!ha dlisrd.

Goples: White snd yalow should avcompany samples to Lancaster




Lancaster ;
4‘ | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, 20 Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 1T605-p425 = T17-856-2300 Fax:717-656-2681- vepowlancasterlabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd 14310

San Ramon CA 94583
925-842-8582
Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 1092313. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Wednesday, May 21,
2008. The PO# for this group is 0015024486 and the release number is ROBB.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-080520 NA Water 5367166
MW-1A-W-080520 Grab Water 5367167
MW-2-W-080520 Grab Water 5367168
MW-3-W-080520 Grab Water 5367169
MW-4-W-080520 Grab Water 5367170
MW-5-W-080520 Grab Water 5367171
MW-6-W-080520 Grab Water 5367172
MW-7-W-080520 Grab Water 5367173
MW-8-W-080520 Grab Water 5367174
MW-9-W-080520 Grab Water 5367175
MW-10-W-080520 Grab Water 5367176
MW-11-W-080520 Grab Water 5367177
MW-12-W-080520 Grab Water 5367178
MW-13-W-080520 Grab Water 3367179
MW-14-W-080520 Grab Water 5367180
MW-15-W-0R803520 Grab Water 5367181
MW-16-W-080520 Grab Water 53367182
MW-17-W-080520 Grab Water 5367183
ELECTRONIC CRA c/o Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO



D Lancaster .
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier. PA 17605-2425 ~T17-656-2300 Fox: 717-656-268 1+ www lancasteriabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Angela M Miller at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

Dorothy M. Love
Group Leader




Lancaster ]
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 » 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2661+ wwwi lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5367166 Group No. 1082313
QA-T-0B0520 NA Water
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD
800 Center St-Oakland TO600102230 QA
Collected:(5/20/2008 Account Number: 10804
Submitted: 05/21/2008 05:30 Chevron
Reported: 06/10/2008 at 15:46 5001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 07/11/2008 can Ramon CA 94583
£1450
As Received
ChAT As Received Methaod Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
0172% TEH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE ox other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH~GRO range
grart time.
02158 BTEX, MIBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
62171 ‘Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
Q2172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l i
ctate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
211 OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
taboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis bilution
No. Analysis Hame Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
Q1723 TPH-GRO - Waters TPH GRO SW-846 8015B 1 05/23/2008 22:34 Linda C Pape 1
mod
02159 BTEX, MIBE SW-846 BUZ1B 1 05/23/2008 22:34 Linda C Pape 3

01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 05/23/2008 22:34 Linda C Pape 1



| ancaster,

¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

2495 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 176052425 +717-

l,ancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-1A-W-080520 Grab Water
Facility#$ 206145 Job# 386482 GRD

800 Center St-Oakland TC600102230 MW-1A
Collected:05/20/2008 11:10

Submitted: 05/21/2008 09:30

WW5367167

656-2300 Fax: 717-855-2681» www.lancasierlabs.com

Group No.

Page 1 of |

1092313

10904

6001 Bollinger Canycn RA L4310

by JH Account Number:
Chevron
San Ramon CA $4583
As Received
A5 Received Method
CAS Number Result Detection
Limit
n.a. 940. 60,
n.a. 50. 50.

TPH-GRD does not include MTBE or other

T1-43-2 1.8
108-88-3 R.D.
100-41-4 ®.D.
1330-20-7 N.D.
1634~04-4 N.T.

dtate of California Lab Certification No. 2116

({n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

MO OO
m oo un

please refer to the Quality
ce data and associated samples.

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SW-846 BO15B

TPH GRO SW-846 BO1SB
mod
SW-B46 B021B

SW-846 50308

Reported: 06/10/2008 at 15:46
Discard: 07/11/2008
61451
ChaT
No. Analysis Name
06610 TPH-DRO {(Water) w/Si Gel
01728 TPH-GRO -~ Waters
01730 TPH-GRQ - Waters
The reported concentration of
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6
start time.
02155 BTEX, MIBE
02161 Benzemne
02164 Toluene
¢2166 Ethylbenzene
02171 Total Xylenes
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.
Contrel Summary for overall QC performan
CAT
No. Analysis Name
06610 TPH-DRC (Water) w/8i Gel
01728 TPE-GRO - Waters
02159 BTEX, MTRE
01146 GC VOB Water Prep
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH

{Waters)

SW-846 3510C

Trial#

1
1

i
i
2

Analysis
pate and Time
05/29/2008 21:42
05/23/2008 23:13

¢5/23/2008
05/23/2008
05/23/2008

23:19
23:19
14:45

Units

ug/1

ug/l

ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/1

Analyst
Diane V Do
Linda C Pape

Linda C Pape
Linda C Pape
Kelli M Barto

Dilution

Factor

2

[

Dilution
Fautor
2
1

1
1
1



Lancaster ]
4] Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Hotland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, Sp 176052425 + T17-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681* www.lancasteriabs.com

Page L of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5367168 Group No. 1092313
MW-2-W-0B0520 Grabk Water
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD
800 Center St-Oakland TO600102230 MW-2
collected:05/20/2008 09:25 by JH Account Number: 109204
Submitted: 05/21/2008 09:30 Chevron
Reported: 06/10/2008 at 15:46 £001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/11/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
61452
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
06610 TPH-DRO (Water) w/Si Gel n.a. §50. 50, ug/l 1
Q1729 TPH-GRC -~ Waters
01730 TPH-GRO ~ Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/L 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not inglude MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
gtart time.
021565 BTEX, MTBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02164 Toluene j08-B8-3 N.D. 0.8 ug/1 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
92171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/i 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1l 1
ctate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
A1l OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis pilution
No . Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Facter
CE610 TpH-DRC {Water) w/Si Gel SW-846 B015B 1 05/2%/2008 12:10 Diane V Do 1
@128 TPH-GRO - Waters TPH GRC SW-846 BOLSB 1 05/23/2008 23:41 Linda C Fape 1
mod
02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-846 8021B 1 05/23/2008 23:41 Linda C Pape 1
01146 GC VoA Watexr Prep SW-846 SO30B 1 05/23/2008 23:41 Linda C Pape
02376 Extraction - Fuel /TPH SW-B46 3510C 2z 05,/23/2008 14:45 Kelli M Barto 1

{Waters)



Lancaster .
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 « 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-636-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WWE3671658 Group No. 1082313
MW-3-W-080520 Grab Water
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD
800 Center St-Cakland 10600102230 MW-3
Ccollected:05/20/2008 13:30 by JH Account Number: 10904
cubmitted: 05/21/2008 09:30 Chevron
Reported: 06/10/2008 at 15:46 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd 14310
Discard: 07/11/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
61453
As Received
CAT As Received Method Pilution
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
06610 TPH-DRO (Water) w/51 Gel n.a. 6,500, 280, ug/l 10
Q1728 TPH-GRC - Waters
p1730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 45,000. 500. ug/l 10
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or othexr
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé {n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
02159 BTEX, MIBE
gz161 Benzene TL-43-2 190. 5.0 ug/1l 10
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 4,500, 1o, ug/1 20
p2166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 2,800, 5.0 ug/l 10
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 6,200, 15. ug/1 190
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 500. ug/l 10
pue to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal
reporting limit was not atrained for MTBE. The
presence or concentration of this compound cannot be determined due to the
presence of this interferent.
gtate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
A1l QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. FPlease refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
06610 TPH-DRC (Water) w/Si Gel SW-846 80O15B 1 05/29/2008 16:12 Diane V Do 18
01722 TPH-GRO - Waters TPH GRO SW~846 BL15B i 0%/24/2008 00:03 Linda C Pape 10
mod
02155 BTEX, MTBE LW-846 B021B 1 05/24/2008 60:03 Linda C Pape id
92159 BTEX, MTBE SW-846 BO21B 1 05/24/2008 12:57 Linda C Pape 20
Dll4e GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S503CB 1 05/24/2008 00:03 Linda C Pape 10
01146 GC VOA Water FPrep SW-846 GCOICE 2 05/24/2008 12:57 Linda C Pape 20
Q2376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-846 3510C 2 05/23/2008 14:45 Kelli M RBarto i

(Waters)



Lancaster -
V' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 Mew Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasler, PA 176052425 + 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ wwwlancasteriabs.com

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5367169 Group No. 1092313
MW-3-W-080520 Grab Water
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD
800 Center St-Oakland TO600102230 MW-3
Collected:05/20/2008 13:30 by JH Account Number: 10904
gubmitted: 05/21/2008 03:30 Chevron
Reported: 06/10/200B at 15:46 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/11/2008 San Ramon CA& 94583

61453



¥ L aboratories

Lancaster

Analysis Report

2428 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-686-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 2

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5367170 Group No. 1092313

MW-4-W-0808520 Grab Waterxr
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD
800 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 MW-4

Collected:05/20/2008 13:05 by JH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 05/21/2068 09:30 Chevron
Reported: 06/10/2008 at 15:46 6001 Bollinger Canyon R L4310
Discard: 07/11/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
61454
As Received
CAT Ag Received Method
No Analysis Name CAS Number Result betection Units
Limit
66610 TPH-DRO (Water) w/Si Gel n.a. 1,100. 63. ug/i
031729 TPH-GRO - Waters
p1736 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 3,300, 250, ug/l
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline comstituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
02159 BTEX, MTBE
p2161 RBenzene 1i-43-2 720. 2.5 ug/l
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 4.1 2.5 ug/1l
g2166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 i3. 2.5 ug/l
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 15. 7.5 ug/l
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 50. ug/l
Due to the presence of an interfervent near its retention time, the normal
reporting limit was not attained for MIBE. The
presence or concentration of this compound cannot be determined due to the
presence of this interferent.
fue to the nature of the sample matrix, normal reporting limits were not
attained.
gtate of California Lab Certification No. 2136
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Contrel Summary for overall OC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysig
Bo. Analygis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst
06610 TPH-DRO (Watexr) w/5i Gel SW-846 B01EB 1 05/29/2008 22:00 Diane V Do
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters TPH GRO $W-B46 BO1SE 1 05/24/2008 00:25 Linda C Pape
med
02159 BTEX, MTEBEE SW-846 BO21E 1 05/24/2008 00:25 Linda C Pape
01146 GC VoA Water Prep SW-845 5030B 1 05/24/2008 D0:25 Linda C Pape
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-B46 3516C 2 05/23/2008 14:45 Kelli M Barto

{Waters)

Dilution
Factor
2
5
5
5
5
5
5
bilution
Factor
2
5
)
=
1



Lancaster .
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Hollang Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17B05-2425 + T17-656-2300 Fax: T17-655-2681+ www. lancasteriabs.com

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratcries Sample No. WW5367170 Group Neo. 1082313
MW-4-W-080520 Grabk Water
Facility$# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD
800 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 MW-4
Collected:05/20/2008 13:05 by JH Aocount Number: 10904
Submitted: 05/21/2008 05:30 Chevron
Reported: 06/10/2008 at 15:46 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Riscard: 07/11/2008 San Ramon CA 94583

61454



Lancaster.

¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5367171

MW-5-W-080520 Grab Water
Facility# 2061435 Job# 3186492 GRD

800 Center St-Cakland TOG600102230 MW-5
Collected:05/20/2008 0%:40

gubmitted: 05/21/2008 09:30
Reported: 06/10/2008 at 15:46
Discard: 07/11/2008

61455

No.

06610

01728

01730

02159

gzlel
02164
02166
02371
02172

Analysis Name

TEH-DRO (Water) w/Si Gel
TPH-GRO - Waters

TPH-GRO - Waters
The reported concentration of

gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6

start time.

BTEX, MTEE

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

State of California Lab Certi

211 OC is compliant unless ot

Control Summary for overall QC

Analysip Name
TPE-DRO (Water) w/Si Gel
TPH-GRO - Waters

BTEX, MTEE

GC VO Water Prep
Extraction - Fuel/TPH
{Waters}

by JH
As Received
CAS Number Result
n.a. N.D.
n.a. N.D.

Account Number:

Group No.

Chevron
5001 Bolilinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

«717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-26817 www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1

1092313

As Received
Methed

Detection
Limit

5.

S0,

TPH-GRO does not include MIBE or other

T1-43-2 N.D.
108-~88-3 N.D.
100-41-4 N.D.
1330-20-7 K.D.
1634-04-4 H.D.

fication Ko, 2116

[T = A« =)
W ououm e

{n-hexane) TPH~-GRO range

herwise noted. Please refer to the Quality

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

SW-846 BOLGB

TPH GRO SW-846 BO1SB
mod

SW-B46 8021B

SW-846 50308
SW-846 3510C

Trial#
1
T

1
1
2

Analysis

performance data and associated samples.

Pate and Time

05/29/2008
05/24/2008

05/24/2008
05/24/2008
05/23/2008

12:29
00:47

00:47
Q0:47
14:45

10904

tnits

ug/l

ug/1l

ug/l
ug/ i
ug/1
ug/l
ug/l

Analyst
Diane V 0
Linda { Pape

Linda C Pape
Linda ¢ Fape
Kelli M Barto

pilution

Factor

1

[ =

Dilution
Factor
1
1

o



|.ancaster -
V' {aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Hollang Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17805-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2851» www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Tancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5367172 Group No. 1082313
MW-6-W-080520 Grab Water
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD
800 Center St-Oakland 10600102230 MW-6
Collected:05/20/2008 10:20 by JH Account Number: 10904
gubmitted: 05/21/2008 09:30 Chevron
Reported: 06/10/2008 at 15:46 £001 Bollinger Canyon Rd 14310
Discard: 07/11/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
£1456
Ae Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ho. Anslysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
06610 TPH-DRO {(Water) w/Si Gel n.a. T0. 50, ug/l 1
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
“he reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 {n~-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
02159 BTEX, MTBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 N.B. 0.8 ug/1 1
02164 Toluene 106-88-3 X.D. c.5 ug/l i
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 M.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
82172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 H.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification Ko. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis pilution
Ro. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
06610 TPH-DRO (Water) w/Si Gel SwW-846 B0XISB 1 a5/29/2008 12:48 Diane V Do 1
¢1728 TPH-GRC - Waters TPH GRO SW-846 BO15B 1 05/24/2008 01:03 Linda C Pape 1
mod
02158 BTEX, MTEE SW-846 8Q21B 1 65/24/2008 01:09 Linda ¢ Pape 1
01146 GC VO Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 05/24/2008 01:09 Linda C Pape 1
02376 gxtraction - Fuel/TFH SW-846 3510C 2 05/23/2008B 14:45 Kelli M Barto 1

(Waters)



Lancaster i
¥ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bex 12425, Lancasier, P 176052425 + T17-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681~ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
yancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5367173 Group No. 1092313
MW-7-W-0B80520 Grab Water
Facility# 206145 Job#§ 386492 GRD
8§00 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 MW-7
Collected: 05/26/2008 12:10 by JH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 05/21/2008 09:30 Chevron
Reported: 06/10/2008 at 15:46 50031 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/11/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
61457
As Received
CAT Az Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Tnits Factor
Limit
06610 TPH-DRO (Water} w/Si Gel n.a. 52, 50. ug/1l 1
01725 TPHE-GRO - WateXs
01730 TPH-GRG - Waters n.a. N.D. 540, ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
p215% BTEX, MTBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 N.E. 0.5 ug/1 1
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 .0, .5 ug/1l 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 10G-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis pilution
No. Analysis Nanme Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
06610 TFH-DRO {(Water} w/Si Gel SW-846 8C15B 1 05/2%/2008 13:06 Diane V Do 1
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters TPH GRO SW-846 8015E 1 05/24/2008 01:31 Linda C Pape 1
mod
02155 BETEX, MIBE SwW-846 8021B 1 05/24/2008 01:31 Linda C Pape 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 i 0s5/24/2008 01:31 Linda C Pape 1
D2376 Extraction - Fuel/TPE SW-846 3516C 2 05/23/2008 14:45 Kelli M Barto 1

(Waters)



Lancaster

¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, e

7B05-2425 * 717-666-2300 Fax:717-656-2661+ www.iancasteriabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5367174

MW-8-W-080820 Grab Water
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD

800 Center St-Cakland T0600102230 MW-8
Collected:05/20/2008 11:20

gubmitted: 05/21/2008 09:30

Reported: C6/1G/2008 at 15:46

Discard: 07/11/2008

61458

Na.

06610

G1729

01730

02159

02161
02164
021686
02171
02172

No.
06610
01729

0215%
01146
g2376

Analysis Name

TPH-DRO {Water) w/Si Gel

TPH-GRO - Waters

TPH-GRQ - Waters

The reported concentration af

by JH
As Received
¢as Humber Rezult
n.a. }®.D.
n.é. N.D.

Group No.

Page 1 of 1

1082313

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

50.

TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or othex

gasoline constituents eluting prior to the (6 {n-hexane] TPH-GRO range

start time.

gTEX, MTBE

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

71-43-2 N.D.
108-88-3 N.D.
j00-41-4 N.D.
1330-20-7 N.D.
1634-04-4 N.D.

state of California Lab certification No. 2116

A1l QC is compliant unless otherwise moted. Flease refer to the Quality

Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Analysis Name
Tpu-DRO (Water! w/Si Gel
TPH-GRO - Waters

BTEX, MTEBE

GC VOA Water Prep
gxtraction - Fuel/TPH
{Waters)

N H O OO
[Fy I VA F R L ]

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

SwW-846 8015B

TPH GRO SW-846 BO15B
mod

EW-846 B021E

SW-846 5030B
SW-846 3510C

Trial#
i
3

1
1
2

Analysiszs

pate and Time
125

05/29/2008
05/24/2008

05/24/2008
05/24/2008
05/23/2008

13

01:

01:
01:
14:

53

53
53
45

10904

Units

ug/l

ug /i

ug/l
ug/l
ug/1
ug/l
ug/i

Analyst
Diane V Do
Linda C Pape

Linda C Pape
Linda ¢ Pape
Kelli M Bartoe

Dilution
Factorx
1
1
1
i
1
1
1
Dilution
Factoxr
i
3
1
1

i



L ancaster,

¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pke, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425+ 717

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5367175

MW-9-W-080520 Grab Water
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD

800 Center St-Oakland TOE00102230 MW-9
Collected:05/20/2008 09:40

Submitted: 05/21/2008 09:30
Reported: 06/10/2008 at 15:48
Discard: 07/11/2008

61459

No .

06610

01729

01730

05879

02161
02164
02166
g2:71

Analysis Name

TPH-DRO (Water) w/Si Gel

TPH-GRO - Waters

TPH-GRO - Waters

§56-0300 Fax 717-656-2681+ www lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1

Group No. 1082313

by JH Account Number: 10904

Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 948583

As Received
As Received Method Dilution
CAS MNumber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit

n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior tc the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

start time.

BTEX

Senzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes

gtate of California Lab Certi

All Q¢ is compliant unless ot

Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Analysis Name
TPH-DRO (Water) w/8i Gel
TPH-GRO - Waters

BTEX

GC VOA Water Prep
Extraction - Fuel/TPH
(Waters}

71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1

108-88-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1

100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1

1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
fication No. 2116
hetwise noted. Please refer to the Quality

Laboratory Chronicle
Analysis Dilution

Method Trialf# Date and Time Analyst Factor
SW-846 BO1SB 1 05/29/2008 13:44 Diane V Do 1
TPH GRO SW-846 BCLlEE 1 05/24/2008 03:20 Linda C PFape 1
mod
SW-846 8021B 1 05/24/2008 03:20 Linda ¢ Pape 1
SW-846 S030B 1 05/24/2008 03:20 Linda C Pape 1
SW-84& 3510C 2 05/23/2008 14:45 Kelli M Barto 1



Lancaster ;
V' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «T17-G56-2300 Fax 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5367176 Group No. 10982313
MW-10-W-080520 Grab Water
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD
800 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 MW-10
Collected:05/20/2008 10:35 by JH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 05/21/2008 09:30 Chevron
Reported: 06/10/2008 at 15:46 £001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/11/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
14510
As Received
CpY Az Received Method Diiutieon
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
06610 TPH-DRO (Water) w/Si Gel n.da. 120. 50. ua/i 1
D128 TPH-GRC - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.DB. 50, ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not incliude MIBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
05879 BTEX
02161 Benzene Fi-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/ 1 1
02164 Toluene 108-88~3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
62166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 W.o. 6.5 ug/l 1
02371 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.3 ug/l 1
state of California Lab Certificaticn No. 2116
A1l OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicie
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# DPate and Time Analyst Factor
06610 TPH-DRO (Water) w/8i Gel $W-846 BCO1EE 1 05/25/2008 14:03 Diane V Do 1
cl72% TPH~GRO -~ Waters TPH GRO SW-B46 BO1SB i 05/24/2008 03:42 Linda C Pape 1
moc
05873 BTEX SW-g46 80218 3 ps/24/2008 03142 Linda C Pape 1
031146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 50308 1 05/24/2008 03:42 Linda € Pape 1
02376 Extyaction - Fuel/TPH Sw-846 3510C 2 05/23/2008 14:45 Kelli M Barto 1

{(Waters)



Lancaster .
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 + 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2881+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WWS367177 Group No. 1082313
MW-11-W-080520 Grab Water

Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD
800 Center St-Cakland T0600102230 MW-11

Collected:05/20/2008 12:25 by JH Account Number: 10904

Submitted: 05/21/2008 08:30 Chevron

Reported: 06/10/2008 at 15:46 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4319
Discard: 07/11/2008 San Ramon CA 94583

14511

As Received
CAT A8 Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
06610 TPH-DRO (Water) w/8i Gel n.a. N.D. S0. ug/l 1

01722 TPH-GRO -~ Waters

0173¢ TPH-GRC -~ Waters n,.&. N.D. 50. ug/l 1

The reported concentration of TFH-GRO does not include MTRE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.

65879 BTEX

(2161 Benzene 71-43-2 K.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. G.5% ug/1 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02171 Total Xylenes 13390-20-7 N.D. 1,5 ug/l 1
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
all QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and asscciated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Pactor
06610 TPH-DRO (Water) w/Si Gel SW-B846 80158 1 05/29/2008 14:22 Diane V Do 1
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters TPH GRO SW-B46 80153 1 05/24/2008 04:04 Linda C Pape i
mod
05879 BTEX 5W-B45 S5021B 1 05/24/2008 04:04 Linda C Pape 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-646 5030B 1 05/24/2008 04:04 Linda C Pape 1
02376 Extracticn - Fuel/TPH SW-B46 3510C 2 05/23/2008 14:45 Kelli M Barto 1

{Waters)



Lancaster ;
V' |aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Rox 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 *717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www lancasieriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5367178 Group No, 1052313
MW-12-W-080520 Grab Water
Facility# 20€145 Job$# 386432 GRD
800 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 MW-12
Collected:05/20/2008 13:15 by JH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 05/21/2008 (9:30 Chevron
Reported: 06/10/2008 at 15:46 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/11/2008 San Ramon CA 54583
14512
Ag Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Neo . Analysis Name CAS Fumber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
06610 'TPH-DRO (Water) w/8i Gel n.a. 66 . 50. ug/1 1
01728 TPH-GRO -~ Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/i 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MIBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prieor to the €6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
05879 BTEX
02161 Benzene 71~43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 N.G. 0.5 ug/l 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Pilution
No. Analysis Nane Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factex
06610 TPH-DRO {Water) w/Si Gel SW-846 B8015B 1 05/29/2008 14:40 Diane V Do 1
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters TPE GRO SW-B846 8015B 1 Q5/24/2008 04:25 Linda C Pape 3
mod
chB79 BTEX SW-B46 BC021B 1 05/24/2008 04:25 Linda ¢ Pape 1
. 0114e€ GC VOA Water Prep 5W-B846 H0D30B 1 05/24/2008 04:25 Linda C Pape 1
02376 Extraction - Puel/TPH 5W-846 3510C P 05/23/2008 14:45 Kelli M Barto 1

{Waters)



L ancaster,

¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 = T17-656-2300 Fax:71

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WWS5367179

MW-13-W-080520 Grab Water
Facility# 206145 Job# 3864532 GRD

800 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 MW-13
Collected:05/20/2008 12:40

Submitted: 05/21/2008 (3:3C

Reported: 06/10/2008 at 15:46

Discard: 07/11/2008

14513

Ko,

Ge810

031729

01730

058792

02161
Q2164
02166
62171

No.
06610
01729

058789
031146
02376

Analyeis Name

TPH-DRC (Water] w/Si Gel

TPH-GRO - Waters

TPH-GRC - Waters

The reported concentration of T
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the €6

start time.

BTEX

Benzene
Toluene
Bthylbenzens
Total Xylenes

by JH
As Received
CAS Number Result
.8, 100.
n.a. N.D.

7-656-2681- www.lancasterlabs.com

Group No.

Page 1 of |

1092313

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

Ti-43-2 N.D.
108-88-3 N.D.
100-471-4 N.D.
1330-20-7 N.D.

state of California Lab Certification No. 2116

all OC is compliant unless otherwise noted.
Control Summary foxr cverall QC per

Analysis Nanme
TPH-DRO (Water) w/Si Gel
TPE-GRO ~ Waters

BTEX

GC VoA Hater Prep
Extraction - Puel/TPH
(Watexrs)

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

50.

PH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
{n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

[l I = -3
o U

Laboratcry Chronicle

Method

SW-846 BOLEB

TPH GRO SW-~846 BOLGB
mod

SW-B46 B021B

SW-B46 GS030B

5W-846 3510C

Trial#
1
1

1
1
2

Analysis

Please refer to the Quality
formance data and associated samples.

bate and Time

05/28/2008
05/24/2008

05/24/2008
05/24/2008
05/23/2008

14:

04

o4

04:
14:

59
47

<47
47
45

10904

Tnits

ug/l

ug/l

ug/1
ug/l
ug/1
ug/1

Analyst
Diane V Do
Linda ¢ Pape

Linda C Pape
Linda C Pape
Kelli M Barto

Dilution

Factor

i

s

Dilution
Factor
1
1

1
i
1



L ancaster.

¥ Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17805-2425 -717-B5B-2300 Fax:717-656-2681« www.lancasteriabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5367180

MW-14-W-080520 Grab Water
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD

800 Center St-Oakland TO0600102230 MW-14
Collected:05/20/2008 11:55

Submitted: 05/21/2008 09:30
Reported: 06/10/2008 at 15:46
Digcard: 07/11/2008

14514

No.

06610

01722

01730

05879

0216l
02184
02166
Q2171

Analysis Name

TPH-DRO {Water) w/Si Gel
TPE~BRO - Watexrs

TPH-GRQ ~ Waters
The reported concentration o

by JH
Ag Heceived
CAS Number Result
n.&. 120.
n.a. N.D.

Group No.

1092313

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon C& 94583

Az Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

50,

£ TPH-GRO doss not include MTBE or other

gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {(n-hexane} TPFH-GRO range

start time.
BTEX

Benzene
Toiuene
Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes

71-43-2 c.7
3108-88-3 N.D.
100-41-4 N.5.
1330-20-7 N.D.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2136

H O oo
wown oW

A1l QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality

Control Summary for overall QC per

Analysis Name
TPH-DRO (Water) w/Si Gel
TPH-GRO - Waters

BTEX

GC VOA Water Prep
Extraction - Fuel/TPH
{Waters}

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

SW-B46 BO15B

TPH GRO SW-846 80158
mod

SW-846 8C21B

SW-846 H030B

SW-846 35%10C

Trial#
1
i

1

Analysis

formance data and associated samples.

pate and Time

0%8/29/2008
05/24/2008

05/24/2008
05/24/2008
05/23/2008

15:
051

05

05:
14:

i7
08

: 08

08
45

10904

Units

ug/1

ug/l

ug/l
ug/1
ug/l
ug/l

Page 1 of 1

Do
Pape

Pape
Pape
Barte

Dilution
Factor
3
1
1
1
1
1
Dilution
Factor
1
1
1
1
i



Lancaster

¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

2428 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 *717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5367181 Group No. 1082313

¥W-15-W-080520 Grab Water
Facility# 206145 Job#l 386492 GRD

800 Center St-0Oakland T3600102230 MW-15
Colliected:05/203/2008 10:50

Submitted: 05/21/2008 (5:30
rReported: 06/10/2008 at 15:46
Discard: 07/11/2008

14515

No.

0esl10

01725

01730

05879

02161
02164
092166
02171

No.
Q06610
0172%

gsgv o
01146
02376

Analysis Rame

TPH-DRO (Water) w/Si Gel
TPH-GRO - Waters

TPH-GRO - Waters

by JH Account Number: 10204

Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

Ag Received

As Received Method
CAS Numbex Result Detection Units
Limit
n.a. K.D. 50. ug/1
n.a. N.D. 5. ug/l

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTRE or othex
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the C6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range

start time.
BTEX

Benzeane
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Totbal Xylenes

gtate of California Lab Certification No. 2116

All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summery for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

bnalysis Hame
TPH-DRO (Water) w/Si Gel
TPH-GRO - Waters

BTEX

GC VOA Wacer Prep
Extraction - Puel/TPH
{(Waters)

71-43-2 K.D. 0.5 ug/1
108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/i
100-41-4 N.B. 0.5 ug/l
1330-20-7 N.D. 1.8 ug/1
Laboratory Chronicle
Analysis
Method rrial4 Date and Time hnalyst
SW-846 BO15E 1 0s5/28/2008 15:35 Diane V Do
TPH GRO SW-846 8015B 1 05/24/2008 05:30 Linda C FPape
mod
SW-846 8021B 1 05/24/2008 05:30 Linda ¢ Pape
SW~846 50308 1 05/24/2008 05:30 Linda C Page
SW-846 3510C 2 05/23/2008 14:4% Kelli M Barto

Dilution

Factor

1

N

Dilution
Factor
i
1

1
1
1



Lancaster .
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 +717-656-2300 Fex:717-656-26881+ www.lancasieriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5367182 Group No. 1032313
MW-16-W-0B0520 Grab Water
Facility# 206145 Job# 386452 GRD
800 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 MW-16
Collected:05/20/2008 10:10 by JH Account Number: 10204
Submitted: 05/21/2008 09:30 Chevron
Reported: 06/10/2008 at 15:4¢ 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/11/200G8 San Ramon CA 94583
14516
As Received
CAT As Received Hethod Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Numbex Resgult Detection Units Factor
Limit
06610 TPH-DRO (Water) w/Si Gel n.a. 78. 50. ug/l 1
DRO was detected in the method blank at & concentration of 43 ug/l. Results
from the reextraction are within the limits. The hold time had expired prior
to the reextraction so all results are reported from the original extract. The
DRO result for the reextraction is ND.
GL72% TPH-GRO - Waters
(1730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. ®.D. 50. ug/i 1
The reported concentratiocn of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé {n-hexane)} TPH-GRC range
start time.
058759 BTEX
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. G.58 ug/1 3
02166 Ethylbenzene 10G6-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 HN.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
State of Californmia Lab Certification Ko. 2116
All OC is compliant unless otherwise nored. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
06610 TPH~-DRO {Water) w/Si Gel SW-846 80158 1 05/292/2008 23:52 Heather E Willlams 1
01725 TPE-GRO - Waters TEH GRO SW-846 80158 1 05/24/2008 05:52 Linda C Pape 1
mod
05872 BTEX SW-B46 8021EB 1 0%/24/2008 05 52 Linda C Pape i
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 05/24/2008 05:52 Linda C Pape
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPFH EW-846 35100 2 G5/27/2008 12:25 Xelli M Barto 1

{Waters)



¥ Laboratories

Lancaster

Analysis Report

D405 New Hobland Pike, PO Box 12485, Lancasief, B 17B05-2495 * 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681~ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5367183 Group No. 1082313
MW-17-W-080520 Grab Water
Facility# 206145 Job# 3864352 GRD
800 Center St-oakland TO600102230 MW-L17
Collected:05/20/2008 11:35 by JH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 05/21/2008 09:30 Chevron
rReported: 06/10/2008 at 15:46 £001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4319
Discard: 07/11/2008 San Ramorn TR 94583
14517
Ag Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No Analysip Name CAS Number Result Petection Tnits Factor
Limit
05610 TPH-DRO (Water) w/Si Gel n.a, B3. 318 ug/1 Y
DRO was detected in the method blank at a concentration of 43 ug/l. Results
from the reextraction are within the limite. The hold time had expired pricr
to the reextraction sc all results are reported from the criginal extract. The
DRO resull for the reextraction is ND.
p1729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.&. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C& {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
05878 BTEX
02161  Benzens 71i-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/i 1
32166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l k3
§2171 ‘Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
gtate of California Lab certification No. 211¢
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Cuality
control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst factor
06610 TPH-DRO {Water) w/Si Gel SW-846 801G5B 1 05/30/2008 00:10 Heather E Williams i
G1728 TEH-GRO - Waters TPH GRO SW-846 80158 1 05/24/2008 06:14 Linda C Pape 1
mod
05872 BTEX SW-g46 8021B 1 05/24/2008 06:14 Linda C Pape 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 05/24/2008 D6:14 Linda C Pape 3
0Z37€& Extraction - Fuel/TFH SW-846 35100 2 05/27/2008 12:25 Kellii M Barto 1

{(Waters)



Lancaster .
P | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 + T17-656-2300 Fax; 717-656-2681+ www lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 3
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1082313
reported: 06/10/08 at 03:46 PM
Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
submitted. In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
& hatch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report 1.c8 LCSD LCS/LCSD
Analysis Rame Result HDL Units SREC %REC Limits RFD RPD _Max
Batch number: 08144AS53A Sample number{s): 5367166-5367183
TEH-GRO - Waters N.D. S0, ug/1 13 95 75-135 1 30
Benzene N.D. 0.% ua/l 1086 105 5E6-1189 1 39
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 103 101 82-119 1 k1]
Ethylbenzene K.D. c.5 ug/1 97 35 §1-118 2 30
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/l 96 25 82-1290 1 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/li 101 9% 82-124 3 30
Batch number: 081430032A Zample mumber(s): B367167-5367181
TEH-DRC (Water) w/Si Gel N.D. 29. ug/1 104 146 60-124 2 20
Batch number: 0815000044 Sample number (s}: $367182-5367183
TPH-DRO (Water) w/8i Gel 43, 29. ug/1 104 105 60-124 1 20

Sample Matrix Quality Control

Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the guplicate

MS MED MS /MED RPD BRG nup DUP Dup RPD
Anslysis Name %REC %REC Limite RPD MAX Cong Cong RED Max
Batch number: 08144A53A Sample number () : 5367166-5367163 UNSPK: 5367167, 5367168
TPH-GRC - Waters 9% £3-154
Benzene 108 78-131
Toluene io2 78-129
Ethylbenzene 97 75-133
Total Xylenes g5 84-131
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 97 T0-134

Surrogate Quality Control
Surrogate recoveries which are cutside of the QT window are confirmed
unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batech number: CGB144A53A

Triflvorotoluene~F Trifivorotecluene-P
5367166 73 78
5367167 72 g0
367168 70 BO
5367169 83 91

*. Outside of specification
(1) The resuit for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



| ancaster .
q Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, Ba 17605-2425 * 71T-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2661+ www.ancasierlabs.com

Page 2 of 3

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 10923123
Reported: 06/10/08 at 03:46 PM
Surrogate Quality Control

5367170 71 85
5367171 71 78
5367172 72 7%
5367173 69 BO
5357174 70 79
5367175 72 79
5367176 73 79
53674177 71 B8O
5357178 72 79
5367178 71 80
5367180 69 81
5367181 73 80
5367182 70 81
5367183 69 :3
Blank 73 80
Lcs 77 g1
LCSD 79 81
M3 79 81
Limies: £3-135 69-129

Analysis Name: TPH-DRO (Water) w/Si Gel
Batch number: 0814300323

Orthoterphenyl

5367167 G4
5367168 105
5367162 a0
5367170 115
S367171 106
5367172 88
5367173 105
5367174 1i¢
5367175 103
5367176 a2
5367177 102
S37178 iG3
B3ET7179 100
53167180 108
5367181 28
nlank 100
LS 120
LL8D 122
Limits: 59-131

Analysis Name: TPH-DRC {(Water} w/S5i Gel
Batch number: 0815000042

Orthoterphenyl
5367182 A0
5367183 93
Blank 95
LCS 1le
LCSD 115
Limits: 5%-131

*. Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



| ancaster _
4 P Laboratories Analysis Report

2495 New Hollsnd Pike, PO Box 12425, Lencaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax- 717-656-2681 « Wwww lancaslerlabs.com

Page 3 of 3

Quality Control Summary

¢Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1082313
Reported: 06/10/08 at 03:46 M
Surrogate Quality Control

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D. none detected BMQL Below Minimum Quantitation Level
TNTC  Too Numercus To Count MPN Most Probable Number
iU International Units CP Units cobalt-chioroptatinate units
umhosfcm  micremhos/cm NTU  nephelometric turbidity units
¢ degrees Celsius F  c¢egrees Fahrenheit
Cal  (diet) calories lb. pound{s)
meq  milliequivalents kg  kilogram(s)
g gram{s) mg milligram{s)
ug  microgramis) 1 liter(s)
ml  miliiliter(s) ul  microliter(s)
m3  cubic meter(s) fib >5 um/ml  fibers greater than 5 microns in length per mi
< less than — The number following the sign is the [imit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can
be reliably determined using this specific test.
> greater than
ppm parts per million — One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram {mg/kg), or one gram per million grams.
For agueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/!), because one liter of
water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases of vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of
gas per liter of gas.
ppb parts per billion
Dry weight  Resulis printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture.

U.8. EPA data qualifiers:

Organic Qualifiers

Inorganic Qualifiers

A TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product B Valueis <CRDL, but =IDL

B Analyte was also detected in the blank E Estimated due to interference

C pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met

D  Compound guatitated on a diluted sample N  Spike amount not within control limits

E  Conceniration exceeds the calibration range of S Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calculation

J Estimated value u Compound was not detected

N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TiCsonlyy W  Post digestion spike out of control limits

P  Concentration difference between primary and *  Duplicate analysis not within control lirits
caonfirmation columns >25% +  Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

U Compound was not detected

XYz Defined in case narrative

Analyticai test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless

otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper iechnigues of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be heid responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY —1In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND 1S GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, iNCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF {A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER

L ABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATCRIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legai responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase arder or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancasier L aboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of

L ancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.



